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OPI NI ON No. 1/1998 (CUBA)

Communi cation addressed to the Governnent on 11 Decenber 1997

Concerning: Félix A Bonne Carcasés; René Gonez Manzano;
VI adi mro Roca Antunes; and Maria Beatriz Roque Cabello

The State is not a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working G oup on Arbitrary Detention was established by
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Ri ghts, which extended and
clarified its mandate in resolution 1997/50. |In accordance with its methods

of work, the Working Group transmitted the above-nenti oned comuni cation to
t he Governnent.

2. The Working Group expresses its appreciation to the Governnent for
havi ng pronmptly forwarded the information requested.

3. The Working Group regards deprivation of liberty as arbitrary in the
foll owi ng cases:

(i) When it manifestly cannot be justified on any |egal basis (such as
conti nued detention after the sentence has been served or despite
an applicable amesty act) (Category I|);

(ii) VWhen the deprivation of liberty is the result of a judgement or
sentence for the exercise of the rights and freedons proclainmed in
articles 7, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20 and 21 of the Universal Declaration
of Human Ri ghts;

(iii) VWhen the conplete or partial non-observance of internationa
standards relating to the right to a fair trial, as set forth in
t he Uni versal Declaration of Human Rights and in the rel evant
i nternational instrunments accepted by the States concerned, is of
such gravity as to confer on the deprivation of l|iberty, of
what ever kind, a arbitrary character (Category I11).

4, CGuided by a spirit of cooperation and coordination, the Working G oup
has al so taken account of the report prepared by the Special Rapporteur in
accordance with Comm ssion on Human Ri ghts resol ution 1997/62

(E/ CN. 4/ 1998/ 69) .

5. In the light of the allegations nmade, the Wrking G oup wel comes with
satisfaction the Governnment's full and tinely cooperation. The Wrking G oup
has transmtted the Governnment's reply to the source of the information and
has received its comments. The Working Group believes that it is in a
position to give an opinion on the facts and circumnmstances of the case,
bearing in mnd the allegati ons nade and the Governnent's reply thereto, as
well as the comments by the source.

6. According to the source, Félix A Bonne Carcasés, René Gonez Manzano,

VI adi mro Roca Antunes and Maria Beatriz Roque Cabello were arrested by the
State Security Police in Havana on 16 July 1997. Fromthe time of their
arrest, they were held in the Villa Marista detention centre. The charges are
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that they conmtted acts of political opposition, such as the preparation of
reports criticizing the social, political and econom c situation, and that
they incited the population to abstain in an election. They also wote a
docunent entitled “The country bel ongs to everyone”, which challenges the

of ficial document intended for the Fifth Communi st Party Congress held in
Cct ober 1997.

7. Inits full and detailed reply, the Governnent states that the four
det ai nees' activities began prior to July 1997 and that they are “regarded as
unl awful , according to the provisions of the national |egislation in force”
The activities were designed to disrupt the election that was under way; and
to pronote support by various means for the bl ockade by the Governnment of the
United States agai nst Cuba. The detainees threatened foreign investors with
reprisals and waged canpaigns to influence Cuban énmigrés to put conditions on
the financial support they send to their famlies. |In addition, “they used
false or distorted data and i nformation about the political situation in the
country and the current econom c situation and prospects for the future in
order to discourage persons taking part in efforts to maintain economc

i ndependence and political sovereignty and paint a chaotic picture of the
country to discredit it politically at the international |evel”

8. Since they ignored the warnings, they were arrested on the date
indicated, tried for “rebellion, eneny propaganda and ot her offences” and
pl aced in pre-trial detention

9. The Governnent al so states that the Attorney-General's Ofice conpleted
the indi ctnment proceedi ngs and brought the case before the conpetent court for
a decision on the charges. It says that the detai nees have defence counsel of

their choosing (if they had not appointed counsel, one would have been made

avail able by the court); that they have the right to produce evidence in their
defence; that they have received visits; that those who are ill have received
nmedi cal care; and that, for all these reasons, the detention is not arbitrary.

10. The Working Group considers that there is no difference of opinion
between the source and the Governnent as far as the facts are concerned. Both
agree on the date of the arrest; that the accused are on trial; and that they
are being held in pre-trial detention in Villa Marista. It is also pointed
out that, inits reply, the Government does not say that any of the persons on
trial resorted to violence of any kind.

11. The grounds for the arrest are: producing political reports; inciting
people to abstain in elections; and preparing docunments which are alternatives
to official docunments. The Governnent adds others, such as supporting the
forei gn bl ockade and threatening investors with reprisals; using false or
distorted data and i nformation about the political situation, etc.

12. In the Working Group's opinion, such activities are no nore than the

| awf ul exercise of the human rights to freedom of expression, opinion and
political participation, as provided for in articles 19 and 23 of the

Uni versal Declaration of Human Ri ghts. They are not being accused of any act
of violence, but only of preparing docunents and stating opinions. Even what
the source calls “inciting people to abstain in elections” and what the
Governnment calls “disrupting the electoral process” (the offence is closer to
the latter) is no nore than a personal option expressed peacefully and called
for by the detainees.
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13. The Governnent maintains that these offences are puni shabl e under Cuban
internal law. In this connection, the Wrking Goup has two conments to nake
(a) The first is that the crimnal offence of “eneny propaganda”, is

extremely vague and may cover conduct which is |awful according to

i nternational human rights standards, as in the case of the preparation of
docunents clearly calling a political systeminto question. The Wrking G oup
has already made a statenment to this effect in its reports (E/ CN. 4/1994/27 and
E/ CN. 4/ 1993/ 24, paragraph 32) and, in the light of the consideration of the
present case, it repeats its views;

(b) The second coment is that, although Cuban internal |aw penalizes
acts of political opposition, the Wrking Group nmust, in accordance with its
terms of reference, also be guided, as provided in Comm ssion on Human Ri ghts
resol utions 1997/50 and 1998/41, by the relevant international standards set
forth in the Universal Declaration of Human Ri ghts and the rel evant
international legal instruments accepted by the States concerned. Thus,
al t hough the detention may be regarded as being in conformty with nationa
legislation, it is not in keeping with the relevant standards set forth in the
Uni versal Declaration of Human Ri ghts.

14. On the basis of the foregoing, it nmust be concluded that the deprivation
of liberty of the above-nentioned persons may be regarded as being in
conformty with national |egislation. However, the Wrking Goup is of the
opi nion that the legislation is contrary to the provisions of articles 19 and
23 of the Universal Declaration of Human Ri ghts.

15. In the light of the foregoing, the Wrking Goup expresses the follow ng
opi ni on:

The deprivation of I|iberty of Félix A. Bonne Carcasés,

René Gonez Manzano, VI adimro Rocas Antunes and Maria Beatriz Roque
Cabello is arbitrary, since it is contrary to articles 19 and 23 of the
Uni versal Decl aration of Human Rights and falls within category Il of

t he categories applicable in the consideration of the cases submitted to
t he Worki ng G oup.

16. Having stated this opinion, the Wrking Goup requests the Governnent:
(a) To take the necessary steps to renedy the situation, in accordance
with the standards and principles set forth in the Universal Declaration of

Human Ri ghts;

(b) To take appropriate initiatives with a view to becomng a party to
the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights; and

(c) To consider the possibility of amending its legislation to bring
it intoline with the Universal Declaration and the other relevant
i nternational standards which it accepts.

Adopted on 15 May 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 2/1998 (UNI TED ARAB EM RATES)

Conmmuni cati on addressed to the Governnment on 11 July 1997

Concerning: Elie Db Ghal ed

The State is not a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention was established pursuant to
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Rights. The nmandate of the
Working Group was clarified and extended pursuant to resol ution 1997/50.
Acting in accordance with its nmethods of work, the Wrking Goup forwarded the
above-nmenti oned communi cati on to the CGovernnent.

2. The Working Group conveys its appreciation to the Governnent for having
forwarded the requisite information in good time.

3. (Sanme text as paragraph 3 of Opinion 1/1998.)

4, In the light of the allegations made the Wrking Goup wel comes the
cooperation of the Governnent. The Wrking Goup transnmitted the reply
provi ded by the Governnment to the source and received its coments.

The Working Group believes that it is in a position to render an opinion on
the facts and circunstances of the case, in the context of the allegations
made and the response of the Government thereto, as well as the observations
made by the source.

5. The communi cation, of which a summary was addressed to the CGovernnent,
concerns Elie Dib Ghaled, a Christian Lebanese national. He was reportedly
arrested and detai ned on 5 Decenber 1995 by United Arab Enmirates (UAE)

| aw- enforcenent officials at the Intercontinental Hotel in al-"Ain in Abu
Dhabi, where he worked as a restaurant manager. The source reports that UAE
| aw- enforcenent officials took Elie Dib Ghaleb to his residence and searched
for his marriage certificate. Reportedly, when they found it, they arrested
him He was then detained until 29 Cctober 1996 when a Shari’a court in
al-"Ain tried and sentenced him allegedly because of his marriage, as a
Christian, to a Muslimwoman fromthe UAE. In fact, under Shari’a |law, a
Musl i mwoman is not allowed to marry a non-Mislim man unl ess he converts to
Islam therefore such marriage is considered null and void and Elie Dib Ghal eb
was sentenced to 99 | ashes and one year inprisonnent for fornication

6. Inits reply dated 4 Septenber 1997, the CGovernnent notes that the

provi sions of the Shari’a, the Constitution and the |aw apply to all offences
committed in the territory of the UAE; no distinction is nade between accused
persons on the grounds of their religion or their nationality. |In the present
case, the Departnent of Public Prosecutions referred the two accused

persons, Ms. Mina Salih Muhamed (a UAE national, 23 years old) and

M. Elie Dib Ghaled (a Lebanese national, 28 years old), to the Shari’a
Crimnal Court at al-'Ain, pursuant to the provisions of Federal Act No.35 of
1992 promul gati ng the Code of Crimnal Procedure, on the charge of commtting
t he puni shabl e of fence of fornication. The Court exam ned the facts of the
case, heard the statements and the representatives of the defendant and, after
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careful |y weighing the evidence, found himguilty as charged. However, the
sentence was remtted by the Court in view of Elie Dib Chal ed s recent
conversion to Islam But for having contracted an invalid marriage, another
puni shabl e of fence, he was sentenced to one year in prison and 99 | ashes;
noreover, the contract of marriage with the first defendant (Miuna Salih
Muhammed) was declared null and void. The proceedi ngs against the latter were
suspended until her arrest. According to the Governnent, Elie Dib Chal ed was
al so found guilty of having violated the personal rights of the guardian (the
father) of the first defendant, by inciting his Mislimdaughter to contract an
invalid marriage. The Court annulled the marriage owing to M. Chaled s
failure to obtain the guardian’s approval thereof.

7. The Governnent's reply does not indicate the date of conviction

whet her the sentence was appeal ed, whether Ms. Miuna Sali h Muhammed was
eventual ly arrested, whether M. Ghal ed was rel eased or whether corpora

puni shment was carried out on him Nor does the Governnent's reply solve the
contradiction between the inposition of a one-year prison term as of

5 Decenber 1995 and his continued detention at the tine of the Government'’'s
reply, dated 4 Septenber 1997.

8. The comrents of the source indicate that the judgnment of the Shari’a
Court at al-"Ain was pronounced on 28 October 1996 and that Elie Db Ghal ed
was released on 31 July 1997. According to the source, the continued
detention of M. Ghal ed between 5 Decemnber 1996, the date on which he

conpl eted his year of detention, and 31 July 1997, the date of his eventua
rel ease, had no basis in | aw.

9. As M. Elie Dib Ghal ed has been rel eased and the Wrking Goup does not
have any information on the possible detention of Ms. Mina Salih Muhamed, it
could, in accordance with working nmethods, file the case w thout pronouncing
itself on the arbitrary character of the detention of the released individual
But the Working Group deems it appropriate to make a finding on the arbitrary
or non-arbitrary character of M. Ghaled s detention

10. The Government enphasizes that in the case of M. Elie Dib Ghal ed and
all other cases of individuals brought before the courts, the Shari’a, the
Constitution and other applicable aws are applied on the territory of the
UAE, without distinction as to religion or nationality of the accused.

Article 2.1 of the Universal Declaration of Human Ri ghts |ays down that
everyone is entitled to all the rights and freedons set forth therein, wthout
di stinction of any kind such as, inter alia, sex or religion. One of the
rights guaranteed by the Declaration is the right of adult individuals, under
article 16.1, to marry without any limtation as to race, nationality or
religion. The judicial prosecution of an individual for fornication and for
havi ng contracted matrinony with another person of a different religion, and
for having concluded a marri age deened null and void under donestic lawis, in
the Working Group’s opinion, contrary to the principles enshrined in

articles 2.1 and 16.1 of the Declaration. It is also contrary to article 18
of the Declaration, to the extent that the spouses have invoked the religious
character of their marriage.

11. In other words, the marriage concluded in the present case was based on
the free will of the two spouses. The case of Elie Dib Ghaled is all the nore
serious given that he married in Lebanon, where the marriage of persons of
different belief and faith is entirely conpatible with donestic |egislation
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12. Article 7 of the Declaration guarantees equality before the | aw w t hout
any discrimnation, as well as equal protection before the |aw agai nst any
discrimnation. In the present case, the differentiation between the |ega

status of individuals and the application of different standards of |ega
protection for adults of different religions who married of their own free

will anmpunts to a violation of article 7.

13. Lastly, the Working Group considers that the indictnment and prosecution
of Elie Dib Ghaled and his spouse for fornication, independently of the charge
that they contracted an illegal marriage, represents an arbitrary interference

with the right to privacy of the individuals concerned, and anounts to a
violation of article 12 of the Universal Declaration of Human Ri ghts.

14. In the case of Elie Dib CGhaled, who was sentenced to a one-year prison
term the violation of articles 7 and 12 of the Declaration entails a further
violation of article 9 thereof, pursuant to which no one shall be subjected to
arbitrary arrest or detention.

15. Elie Dib Ghal ed was rel eased on 31 July 1997. His detention after

5 Decenber 1996, date on which his prison termof one year was fully served
until 31 July 1997 was clearly devoid of any |egal basis. The Governnent
itself concedes that the pre-trial detention of Elie Dib Ghal ed was set off
agai nst the prison termto which he was sentenced on 28 Cctober 1996.

16. In the light of the above, the Wrking Goup renders the foll ow ng
opi ni on:

The deprivation of the liberty of Elie Dib Ghaled from5 Decenber 1995
to 5 Decenber 1996 is arbitrary, as it contravenes articles 2(1), 5, 7,
9, 12, 16 and 18 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights, and falls
within Category Il of the categories applicable to the consideration of
cases submtted to the Working G oup.

The deprivation of the liberty of Elie Dib Ghaled from5 Decenber 1996
to 31 July 1997 is arbitrary because it is in violation of article 9 of
the Universal Declaration of Human Ri ghts, manifestly cannot be
justified on any legal basis and falls within Category | of the
categories applicable to the consideration of cases submtted to the

Wor ki ng G oup.

Insofar as the corporal punishment to which M. Ghal ed was sentenced is
concerned, the Wrking Group refers the matter to the Speci al Rapporteur
on Torture of the Conm ssion on Human Ri ghts.

17. As a consequence of the above opinion, the Wrking Group requests the
Governnment of the United Arab Emirates to take the necessary steps to renedy
the situation of Elie Dib CGhaled and his wife, to study the possibility of
amending its legislation so as to bring it into line with the provisions of
the Uni versal Declaration and to take appropriate initiatives with a viewto
becom ng a party to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

Adopted on 13 May 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 3/1998 (ERI TREA)

Communi cation addressed to the Governnent on 1 October 1997

Concer ni ng: Rut h Si non

The State is not a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention was established pursuant to
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Rights. The nmandate of the
Working Group was clarified and extended pursuant to resol ution 1997/50.
Acting in accordance with its nmethods of work, the Wrking Goup forwarded the
above-nmenti oned communi cati on to the CGovernnent.

2. The Working Group regrets that the Governnent has not replied within
the 90-day deadl i ne.

3. (Sanme text as paragraph 3 of Opinion 1/1998.)
4, In the light of the allegations made, the Working Goup woul d have
wel coned the cooperation of the Government. |In the absence of any information

fromthe Governnment, the Working Group believes that it is in a position to
render an opinion on the facts and circunstances of the case, especially since
the facts and all egations contained in the conmmuni cati on have not been
chal | enged by the Governnent.

5. According to the conmunication, Ruth Sinmon, born on 16 February 1962, a
journalist and correspondent of Agence France Press in Eritrea, on whose
behal f the Wbrki ng Group addressed an “urgent appeal” to the Government of
Eritrea on 28 July 1997, was arrested on 25 April 1997. She was detai ned for
three nonths at the prison of Asmara, and has, reportedly been kept under
house arrest since August 1997. Her detention was reportedly ordered by the
Presi dent of the Republic follow ng the alleged publication of “false news”
regardi ng a statenent made by the President of the Republic confirmng the
support given by Eritrean soldiers to the rebellion in southern Sudan. She is
al l egedly being held w thout charge or trial

6. In the absence of a reply fromthe Governnment and taking into account
the allegations as submtted, the Wrking G oup notes that the above-nentioned
person was held in custody for three nonths w thout charges or trial, and that
she has since then been under house arrest. For the Wrking G oup her
detention at Asmara prison and her subsequent house arrest are in
contravention of articles 9, 10 and 19 of the Universal Declaration of Human
Ri ghts and of principles 10 to 12 of the Body of Principles for the Protection
of Al Persons under Any Form of Detention or Inprisonnent. For the Wrking
Group, these are violations of international nornms relating to the right to a
fair trial of such gravity as to confer an arbitrary character upon the
deprivation of the liberty of Ruth Sinon.

7. In the light of the foregoing, the Wrking Goup renders the follow ng
opi ni on:
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The deprivation of the liberty of Ruth Sinon is arbitrary because it is
in contravention of articles 9, 10 and 19 of the Universal Declaration
of Human Rights and of principles 10 to 12 of the Body of Principles for
the Protection of Al Persons under Any Form of Detention or

I mprisonnent, and falls within Category Il of the categories applicable
to the consideration of cases submtted to the Wrking G oup

8. Consequent upon the opinion rendered, the Wrking Group requests the
Gover nnment :

(a) To take the necessary steps to renedy the situation of Ruth Sinon
and to bring it into conformty with the standards and principles set forth in
the Uni versal Declaration of Human Ri ghts;

(b) To take appropriate initiatives with a view to becomng a party to
the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

Adopted on 13 May 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 4/1998 (MALDI VES)

Communi cation addressed to the Governnent on 1 October 1997

Concerning: W Mi De

The State is not a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention was established pursuant to
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Rights. The nmandate of the
Working Group was clarified and extended pursuant to resol ution 1997/50.
Acting in accordance with its nmethods of work, the Wirking G oup forwarded to
the Governnent the above-nentioned conmuni cati on

2. The Working Group regrets that the Governnent has not replied within
the 90-day deadl i ne.

3. (Sanme text as paragraph 3 of Opinion 1/1998.)
4, In the light of the allegations made, the Working Goup woul d have
wel coned the cooperation of the Government. |In the absence of any information

fromthe Governnment, the Working Group believes that it is in a position to
render an opinion on the facts and circunstances of the case, especially since
the facts and all egations contained in the conmmuni cati on have not been
chal | enged by the Governnent.

5. According to the communi cati on, Wi Mei De, a Chinese national, was
arrested at the begi nning of Novermber 1993 and has since been detained at
Gaamadhoo prison w thout charge or trial. The source reports that his arrest
m ght be linked to a court case in the Maldives in which Wi Mei De was suing a
Mal di vi an national on grounds of alleged irregularities in a business
partnership. Al though taking no position with regard to the above-nenti oned
civil case, the source fears that, since the case reportedly started in
Septenber 1993, Wi Mei De's arrest about a nonth |ater and his reported

prol onged detention wi thout charge mght inply the potential for officia
connivance in attenpts by his business partner to prevent himfrom pursuing

t he court case.

6. In the absence of a reply fromthe Government and taking into account
the allegations as submtted, the Wirking Goups notes that the
above-nenti oned person was arrested in early Novenber 1993 and has been held
in custody ever since, without charges or trial. For the Wrking Goup his
detention is in contravention of articles 9 and 10 of the Universa

Decl arati on of Human Rights and of principles 2, 4, 9, 10, 11 and 13 of the
Body of Principles; for the Wirking G oup, these are violations of

i nternational norns relating to the right to a fair trial of such gravity as
to confer an arbitrary character upon the deprivation of the liberty of

Wi Mei De.

7. In the light of the foregoing, the Wrking Goup renders the follow ng
opi ni on:
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The deprivation of the liberty of Wo Mei De is arbitrary, as being in
contravention of articles 9 and 10 of the Universal Declaration of Human
Ri ghts and of principles 2, 4, 9, 10, 11 and 13 of the Body of
Principles for the Protection of All Persons under Any Form of Detention
or Inprisonment, and falls within Category Il of the categories
applicable to the consideration of cases submtted to the Wrking G oup

8. Consequent upon the opinion rendered, the Wrking Group requests the
Gover nnment :

(a) To take the necessary steps to renedy the situation and to bring
it into conformty with the standards and principles set forth in the
Uni versal Declaration of Human Ri ghts;

(b) To take appropriate initiatives with a view to becoming a State
party to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

Adopted on 14 May 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 5/1998 (ETHI OPI A)

Communi cation addressed to the Governnent on 1 October 1997

Concerning: Abdellah “Mazagaja” Ahnmed Teso

The State is a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention was established pursuant to
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Rights. The nmandate of the
Working Group was clarified and extended pursuant to resol ution 1997/50.
Acting in accordance with its nmethods of work, the Wrking Goup forwarded the
above-nmenti oned communi cati on to the CGovernnent.

2. The Working Group regrets that the Governnent has not replied within
the 90-day deadl i ne.

3. (Sanme text as paragraph 3 of Opinion 1/1998.)
4, In the light of the allegations made, the Working Goup woul d have
wel coned the cooperation of the Government. |In the absence of any information

fromthe Governnment, the Working Group believes that it is in a position to
render an opinion on the facts and circunstances of the case, especially since
the facts and all egations contained in the conmmuni cati on have not been
chal | enged by the Governnent.

5. According to the comruni cation, Abdella “Mazagaj a” Ahnmed Teso, aged 57,
a governnment enployee with the Dire-Dawa nunicipality, and a resident

of Dire-Dawa, Harar (Hararge) province, Ethiopia, was reportedly arrested at
his home on 3 July 1997, by unifornmed governnent soldiers. The source reports
that Abdel |l a Ahnmed Teso had previously been detained in Dire-Dawa from

19 February 1996 to 26 June 1997 wi thout any |egal process. He was then
rearrested and transferred to another region, further fromhis residence. He
is currently detained in a prison centre in Gawa, Gaara Mil ata, Harar
(Hararge) province, about 100 kmfrom Dire-Dawa. Allegedly, no warrant nor
any ot her decision by a public authority was shown to uphold the arrest. Hi s
fam |y was neither informed of his arrest nor provided with details about his
detention. The source believes that the arrest is politically notivated
because of the ethnic origin of Abdella Ahnend Teso (Oromp) and because of his
synpat hi zing with and his support for the Oronp Liberation Front (OLF).

6. In the absence of a reply fromthe Government and taking into account
the allegations as submtted, the Working G oup notes that Abdella “Mazagaja”
Ahnmed Teso is detained without any warrant or decision by a public authority
justifying his arrest and detention having been produced. No infornmation
concerning his detention has been provided to his famly. The Wrking G oup
therefore considers that, as alleged by the source, the arrest of

t he above-naned person is essentially politically notivated, because of his
Oronp ethnic origin and his synpathies with the Oronp Liberation Front. The
Working Group is of the opinion that his detention is in contravention of



E/ CN. 4/ 1999/ 63/ Add. 1
page 14

articles 9, 10 and 19 of the Universal Declaration of Human Ri ghts and of
articles 9, 14 and 19 of the International Covenant on Civil and Politica
Ri ghts.

7. In the light of the foregoing, the Wrking Goup renders the follow ng
opi ni on:

The deprivation of the liberty of Abdella “Mazagaja” Ahmed Teso is
arbitrary, as being in contravention of articles 9, 10 and 19 of the
Uni versal Declaration of Human Rights and articles 9, 14 and 19 of the
I nternational Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, and falls

within Category Il of the categories applicable to the consideration of
the cases submitted to the Working G oup

8. Consequent upon the opinion rendered, the Working Group requests the
Government to take the necessary steps to remedy the situation and to bring it
into conformty with the standards and principles set forth in the Universa
Decl arati on of Human Rights and in the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights.

Adopted on 14 May 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 6/1998 (BAHRAI N)

Conmmuni cati on addressed to the Governnment on 14 July 1997

Concerning: Jaffer Haj Mansur Al Ekry, Ali Mhanmed Ai Al -Ekry,
Mahdi Mohaned Ali al -Ekry and Hussai n Mohaned Ali al-Ekry

The State is not a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention was established pursuant to
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Rights. The mandate of the
Worki ng Group was clarified and extended pursuant to resol ution 1997/50.
Acting in accordance with its nmethods of work, the Wrking G oup forwarded
t he above-nenti oned communi cation to the Government.

2. The Working Group conveys its appreciation to the Governnent for having
forwarded the requisite information in good time.

3. (Sanme text as paragraph 3 of Opinion 1/1998.)

4, According to the source, M. Jaffer Haj Mansur Al -Ekry, aged 30, a

busi nessman and religi ous preacher, was arrested on 23 June 1996 for
distributing anti-governnent panphlets. Ai Mhaned Ali Al -Ekry, aged 42, an
el ectrician and religious activist, was arrested on 26 January 1996, during
dawn raids by the riot police, for opening Al -Anwai nosque and calling people
to prayer, when security forces had ordered the closure of the nosque. He had
previ ously been detained from 1983 to 1990 for belonging to the Islamc

Enl i ghtennment Society. H's two brothers, Mahdi Mhaned Al -Ekry, aged 25, a
correspondent, and Hussain Mhanmed Ali Al -Ekry, aged 28, an electrician, were
both arrested on 20 August 1996 in the village of Al -Daih, allegedly for
causi ng damage to the cars of sone neighbours. Their arrest is said to be
linked to their father’s leading role in the |ocal pro-denocracy novenent.
Reportedly, the police did not produce a warrant for their arrest; the arrests
were allegedly ordered by the Mnistry of the Interior (SIS), in application
of the State Security Law of 1974, which enmpowers SIS to arrest and detain for
a period of up to three years, wi thout charge or trial, any person who may
pose a threat to State security. All four detainees, after being | ocked up at
Al - Khanees police station, were then transferred to one of the foll ow ng
prisons: Jao, Dry-Dockyard or the Al -Kalla prison in Manama, Bahrain. The
authorities reportedly have not reveal ed the places of detention of

t he above-naned persons. According to the source, all of the above persons
were denied the right to conmunicate with the outside world, nor were they
entitled to consult with | egal counsel

5. In its observations dated 19 Septenber 1997, the Government dism sses
the allegations as a product of foreign propaganda and i nvokes its subm ssions
to a number of United Nations bodies on the subject. It states that

Jaffer Haj Mansur Al -Ekry (the correct nane, Jaffer Mansoor Mhaned Al - Akri,
according to the Government) was arrested on 23 June 1996 and lawfully
detai ned for damagi ng public property. He was released on 11 Decenber 1996.
Ali Mhamed Ali Al -Ekry (correct name Ali-Mhaned Ali Mansoor Al -Akri,
according to the Government) was arrested for rioting on 31 January 1996 and
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is being held in custody in accordance with the applicable law. He is able

to receive visitors and is afforded all amenities. He is visited regularly

by famly menbers, nost recently on 16 July 1997, the next visit being
schedul ed for 1 Septenber 1997. Mahdi Mhaned Ali Al -Ekry (Mhaned Mehd
Mohamed Al -Ekri) was arrested for planting bonmbs on 2 Septenber 1996 and is
hel d in custody in accordance with the applicable law. He is not being
detained arbitrarily nor incommunicado, is able to receive visitors and is
afforded all anenities. He is visited regularly by famly nmenbers, nost
recently on 16 July 1997, the next visit being scheduled for 31 August 1997.
As to Hussain Mohamed Ali Al -Ekry, the Government contends that no one of this
or simlar name at present in custody or serving a sentence or was arrested on
or about 28 August 1996 or rel eased since then

6. The two persons whose detention the Government adnmits are not, inits
view, detained arbitrarily. Their arrests were conducted by the regul ar
police, in accordance with the |laws of the country and in the proper execution
of their duties: the Governnent invokes article 1 of the 1982 Police Law

and article 11 of the 1966 Code of Crimnal Procedure governing | awful powers
of arrest. The Governnent notes that the police have lawful authority to
detain a suspect for investigation for up to 48 hours after arrest (article 25
of the Code of Crimnal Procedure). Detention beyond 48-hours must be
authorized by a court order (article 79 of the Code of Crimnal Procedure) or
authorized by order of the Mnister of the Interior under article 1 of the
1974 State Security Law. The Governnent does not specify where the

two Al -Ekry brothers are detained; nor does it deny the allegation that they
are denied the right to consult with counsel of their own choice. The
Government affirns that no one may be detained solely for his beliefs and that
all individuals who have been detained in relation with the social unrest
since 1994 were so on the basis of the follow ng provisions of the Crinnal
Code: articles 178 to 184 (rioting); 277 to 278 (arson); 279 to 281 (use of
expl osives); 219 to 222 and 333 to 343 (assault, nurder and use of weapons);
and 156 to 157, 160 and 168 to 170 (i ncitement/conspiracy/publication to
commt violence). All detentions are compatible with the provisions of the
Uni versal Declaration of Human Ri ghts and the International Covenant on Civi
and Political Rights, although Bahrain is not a party to the latter. Lastly,
the Governnent states that it cooperates with the International Conmittee of
the Red Cross, which conducts visits to detainees in Bahraini prisons. The
Government affirnms that it will not tolerate human rights abuses and fully
recogni zes its responsibility to uphold fundanmental rights and freedons.

7. The Working G oup forwarded the Governnment’s reply to the source, which
commented on it in a subm ssion dated 31 Decenber 1997. It concedes that
Hussai n Mohamed Ali Al -Ekry was rel eased, after having spent “sonme days” in
prison. However, the source does not confirmthe release of Jaffer Haj

Mansur Al -Ekri. The source does not refute the Government’s observations
concerning the granting of visiting rights to the two Al -Ekry brothers, but
seeks to refute themin general terns. It reaffirns that the three Al -Ekry

brothers remain in detention, without trial or |egal assistance and that the
charges agai nst them are fabricated.

8. The Working Group notes with regret that while the Government explains
the | egislative provisions which could be applied in the case of
t he above-nentioned persons, it does not specify the |egislation which was in
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fact applied in the case of the two brothers, Ai and Mahdi, whose detention
since 31 January 1996 and 2 Septenber 1996 respectively is beyond question

al t hough the parties differ as to the dates of arrest. The Governnent does
not provide any specific information about the charges against the
above-nenti oned persons, nor does it specify whether they were indeed charged
under any of the provisions of the Crimnal Code referred to by the
Government. Its response does not contain any information about the current

| egal status/situation of the two brothers. |In particular, the Governnment has
not reacted to the allegation that the above-nentioned individuals my,
pursuant to the State Security Law of 1974, be detained for up to three years
wi t hout charges or trial. In respect of the application of the State Security
Law of 1974, the Working Group refers to its previous Opinion No. 1995/35
especially paragraphs 5, 9 and 12 to 17 thereof, in which the G oup concl uded
that the application of the Law may result in serious violations of the right
to a fair trial guaranteed by articles 9 and 10 of the Universal Declaration
Its application is also contrary to principles 10 to 13, 15 to 19 and 33 of
the Body of Principles for the Protection of Al Persons under Any Form of
Detention or |nprisonment.

9. The Governnent has stated that Jaffer Haj Mansur Al -Ekry was rel eased on
11 Decenber 1996, after nearly six nonths of detention. The source affirns
that he was still in custody at the end of 1997. Faced with this

contradictory information, the Wrking G oup cannot conclude either that
Jaffer Haj Mansur Al -Ekry is detained or that he has been rel eased.
Accordingly, it cannot formulate an opinion on his case.

10. It transpires fromthe facts as submtted, which as such are not
contested by the Government, that the two brothers, Ali and Mahdi, are

detai ned pursuant to the State Security Law of 1974. For 27 and 22 nonths
respectively, they have been detained without any possibility of challenging
their detention before a court and without |egal assistance. These facts
constitute violations of articles 5 9 and 10 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and of articles 9 to 13, 15 to 18, 33 and 38 of the Body of
Principles for the Protection of Al Persons under Any Form of Detention or

| mpri sonnent of such gravity that they confer upon the deprivation of liberty
an arbitrary character.

11. In the light of the foregoing, the Wrking Goup renders the follow ng
opi ni on:

(a) The deprivation of the liberty of Ali Mhanmed Ai Al-Ekry
and of Mahdi Mohaned Ali Al -Ekry is arbitrary, as being in violation of
articles 5, 9 and 10 of the Universal Declaration of Human Ri ghts, and
falls within Category Il of the categories applicable to the
consi deration of cases submtted to the Wrking G oup

(b) The case of Jaffer Haj Mansur Al -Ekry is kept under review,
pendi ng the recei pt of supplementary information, pursuant to
par agraph 17 (c) of the nethods of work of the Working G oup
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(c) The case of Hussain Mohamed Ali Al -Ekry is filed in
accordance with paragraph 17 (a) of the methods of work of the Wrking
Group, without prejudging the arbitrary or non-arbitrary nature of his
detention.

12. Further to the opinion adopted in respect of Ali Mhaned Ali Al -Ekry and
of Mahdi Mhamed Ali Al -Ekry, the Working G oup requests the Covernnent:

(a) To take the necessary steps to renedy the situation and to bring it
into conformty with the principles and standards set forth in the Universa
Decl arati on of Human Ri ghts.

(b) To take appropriate initiatives with a view to acceding to the
I nternational Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

Adopted on 14 May 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 7/1998 (VIET NAM

Communi cati on addressed to the Governnent on 12 August 1997

Concerning: Ngoc An Phan (religious name: Thich Khong Tanh) and
Buu Hoa Ho (religious nanme: Thich Nhat Ban)

The State is not a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working G oup on Arbitrary Detention was established by
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Ri ghts, which extended and
clarified its mandate in resolution 1997/50. |In accordance with its methods

of work, the Working Group transmitted the above-nenti oned comuni cation to
t he Governnent.

2. The Working G oup regrets that the Government has not transmitted its
observations, even after the 90-day deadline.

3. (Sanme text as paragraph 3 of Opinion No. 1/1998.)
4, In the light of the allegations made, the Working Goup woul d have
wel coned the Governnent's cooperation. 1In the absence of any information from

t he Government, the Working Goup believes that it is in a position to give an
opi nion on the facts and circunstances of the cases in question

5. The following information collected by the Wrking Goup was transnitted
to the Government:

(a) Ngoc An Phan (religious nane: Thich Khong Tanh), born on
9 August 1943, bonze of the Unified Buddhist Church of Viet Nam resident of
Lien Tri Pagoda, 153 Luong Di nh Cua, An Khanh-Thu Duc, Ho Chi Mnh City, was
arrested on 6 Novenber 1994 on the way to Lien Tri Pagoda, Ho Chi Mnh City,
by the Thu Duc (Cong An) Security Police, which showed no warrant or any other
order by a Government authority. After having been detained at the Security
Interrogation Centre at 3C Ton Duc Than Street, District No. 1, Ho Chi M nh
City, he was transferred to re-educati on canp Z30A K3, Xuan Loc, Dong Na
provi nce, where he is currently being detained. He is accused of having
establ i shed the Buddhi st Sangha Movenent for the Propagation of the Faith in
March 1993 and of having set up the Cultural and Humanitarian Affairs Ofice
i n August 1994; of having turned over to a group of experts visiting Viet Nam
a copy of comrents made by Thich Quang Do on the errors comrtted by the
Vi et namese Communi st Party agai nst the nation in general and agai nst Buddhi sm
in particular; of having organized a humanitarian assi stance mi ssion of the
Uni fi ed Buddhi st Church of Viet Namfor victinms of the flooding in the
Mekong Delta (COctober 1994, 300 dead, 500,000 honmel ess) and of having
requested foreign funding for that purpose; of having certain docunments and
reviews in his possession (article 81, paragraph 1, of the Penal Code on
attenpts to undernine national unity); and of inciting division between
bel i evers and non-believers (article 205 (a) of the Penal Code on abuse of
denocratic rights to harmthe interests of the State, social organizations or
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citizens). He was tried in first instance on 15 August 1995 and sentenced to
five years' rigorous inprisonment; his trial on appeal, which was held on
28 Cctober 1995, upheld the sentence in first instance;

(b) Buu Hoa Ho (religious nanme: Thich Nhat Ban), born on
15 March 1937, bonze of the Unified Buddhist Church of Viet Nam residing at
Hi Il Area 47, Long Khanh, Tam Phuoc, Long Thanh, Dong Nai province, was
arrested on 6 Novenber 1994 on the way to Lien Tri Pagoda, Ho Chi Mnh City,
by the Thu Duc (Cong An) Security Police, which showed no warrant or any other
order by a Government authority. After having been detained at the Security
Interrogation Centre at 3C Ton Duc Thang Street, District No. 1, Ho Chi M nh
City, he was transferred to re-educati on canp Z30A K3, Xuan Loc, Dong Na
provi nce, where he is now being detained. He was accused of having actively
assi sted Thich Khong Tanh to wite, copy and distribute docunents since 1994,
of denouncing religious repression and of criticizing dignitaries of the
Buddhi st Church of Viet Nam (EBV, State church); of having joined the Sangha
Buddhi st Movenent for the Propagation of the Faith in April 1994 and the
Cultural and Humanitarian Affairs O fice in August 1994; of having organi zed a
humani t ari an assi stance m ssion of the Unified Buddhi st Church of Viet Nam for
victinms of flooding in the Mekong Delta (article 81, paragraph 1, of the Pena
Code on attenpts to underm ne national unity; article 205 (a) of the Pena
Code on abuses of denocratic rights to harmthe interests of the State, socia
organi zations or citizens). He was tried in first instance on 15 August 1995
and sentenced to four years' rigorous inprisonment. H s trial on appeal
whi ch was held on 28 Cctober 1995, upheld the sentence in first instance.

6. In the light of this information collected by the Wrking G oup, which
was not chall enged by the Governnent, the Wbrking G oup notes that the

of fences of which Buu Hoa Ho (religious name: Thich Nhat Ban) and Ngoc An
Phan (religious nane: Thich Khong Tanh) are accused are nanifestations of
freedom of opinion, conscience and, in particular, religion which, as
fundamental freedons, are expressly guaranteed by articles 18 and 19 of the
Uni versal Declaration of Human Ri ghts and the International Covenant on
Civil and Political Rights. The deprivation of liberty of Buu Hoa Ho and
Ngoc An Phan is thus arbitrary because it is contrary to articles 18 and 19 of
the Uni versal Declaration of Human Ri ghts and the International Covenant on
Civil and Political Rights and conmes under Category Il of the categories
applicable to the consideration of cases submtted to the Wrking G oup

7. Having stated this opinion, the Wrking Goup requests the Governnent:

(a) To take the necessary steps to renedy the situation, in accordance
with the standards and principles set forth in the Universal Declaration of
Human Ri ghts, and to take the appropriate initiatives with a view to becom ng
a State party to the International Covenant on Civil and Political R ghts;

(b) To study the possibility of amending its legislation in order to
bring it into line with the Universal Declaration and the other relevant
i nternational standards it has accepted.

Adopted on 15 May 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 8/1998 (1 SRAEL)

Communi cati on addressed to the Governnent on 12 August 1997

Concerni ng: Abbas Hasan ' Abd al Husayin Surur, Abd al-Hasan Abd
al Hasan Surur, Ahmad Hasan ' Abd al - Hasan Surur, Ahmad H kmat Muhammad Ubayd,
Ahmad Jal lul, Ahmad Miuhsen Ammar, Ahmad Tal eb, Ali Husayin 'Ali Anmar,
Bilal 'Abd al Husayn Dahrub, Ghassan al-Dirani, Hasan Sadr al Din Hijazi
Hashem Ahmad ' Ali Fahas, Husayn Hamad, Husayn Fahd ' Abd al - Kari m Duqduq,
Husayn Rumayti, Husayn Tl ays, Kamal Miuhammad Ri zq, Muhanmad Abd al Had
Darfallah Yanis, Mustafa al-Dirani, Qasem Fares, Sheikh 'Abd al-Karim' Ubayd
and Yusuf Ya' qub Muhammad Surur

The State is a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention was established pursuant to
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Rights. The nmandate of the
Worki ng Group was clarified and extended pursuant to resol ution 1997/50.
Acting in accordance with its nmethods of work, the Wdrking G oup forwarded the
above-nmenti oned communi cati on to the CGovernnent.

2. The Working Group regrets that the Governnent has not replied within
t he 90-day deadl i ne.

3. (Sanme text as paragraph 3 of Opinion 1/1998.)

5. In the light of the allegations made, the Working Group woul d have
wel comed the cooperation of the Governnent.

6. Bef ore exam ning the present cases, the Wrking Goup recalls that,
according to the information available to it, between 1986 and 1994, certain
Lebanese nationals were allegedly arrested in Lebanon, either by soldiers of
the South Lebanese Arnmy (SLA) or by troops of the Israeli Defense Forces (IDF)
and eventually transferred to Israel, where, allegedly, sonme of them have been
hel d in i ncommuni cado detention for |ong periods of time. Sone are reportedly
being held in adm nistrative detention and have not been tried; others were
tried and sentenced but, in many cases, the sentences they served have
expired, but they nonethel ess continue to be detained. The cases nentioned
bel ow were reported to the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention

(a) Shei kh * Abd al -Karim' Ubayd, a Shi'a Muslim ]l eader resident in the
village of Jibshit in south Lebanon, was reportedly arrested with two of his
guards (see below) on 28 July 1989, at his hone, by Israeli Defense Forces
(IDF) troops who, reportedly, arrived by helicopter, attacked his house
killing a neighbour who intervened, and, w thout showi ng any warrant, took the
three nen to Israel, where they have renmmined in detention ever since.

Shei kh * Abd al -Karim ' Ubayd is accused by the Governnment of Israel of being a
| eading figure in the Islam st organization Hi zbul |l ah; of having organi zed
guerrilla attacks against Israeli soldiers and of being involved in the

ki dnappi ng of Lieutenant Col onel Higgins, a United States national, and nemnber
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of the United Nations InterimForce in Lebanon (UNIFIL). The detainee, who is
apparently held in admnistrative detention, has been held i ncommunicado in a
secret detention centre without charge or trial since 1989;

(b) Hashem Ahmad ' Ali Fahas, born on 4 March 1967, and Ahnmad Hi kmat
Muhammad Ubayd, born on 30 March 1968, both bodyguards of Shei kh " Abd al -Karim
"Ubayd, were reportedly arrested during a raid on the honme of Sheikh ' Abd
al -Karim ' Ubayd, in Jibshit village in south Lebanon on 28 July 1989 by I|IDF
sol diers who did not show any warrant. Since then, they have been detai ned
for eight years, including five years in incomunicado detention w thout
access to the International Conmittee of the Red Cross (ICRC). They are
currently held in Ayal on prison, Ram a, under |DF custody. The Governnent of
I srael accuses them of being |eading figures in the Islan st organization
H zbul | ah, but neither has been charged with any offence;

(c) Mustafa al-Dirani, born in 1953, |eader of the “Faithfu
Resi st ance” (al -nmugawaneh al -mu' m neh) group, resident in Qasarnaba,
east Lebanon, was reportedly arrested by the IDF during a raid on his hone in
Qasarnaba, on 21 May 1994. Mustafa al-Dirani, who in 1988 was a senior
security officer with the Amal organization, is accused by the Israel
authorities of being responsible for holding Ron Arad, a navigator in the
Israeli Air Force who was ki dnapped in October 1986 by Amal mlitia.
M. al-Dirani was taken to Israel in order to obtain information on the fate
and whereabouts of Ron Arad. Since 21 May 1994, he has been held in
adm ni strative detention, without charge or trial, and he continues to be held
i ncommuni cado in a secret detention centre;

(d) Twel ve Lebanese nationals are reportedly being detained in Israe
after the expiry of their sentences. They are believed to be detained under
the 1979 Energency Powers (Detention) Law, which permts admnistrative
detention, renewable indefinitely every six nonths. The source fears that
they may be being held as hostages against the release of or for information
about Israelis missing in action believed to be held by Lebanese nmilitia
groups. Their names, dates of birth and the circunstances of their arrest and
detention are reported as foll ows:

Bilal 'Abd al Husayn Dakrub (born on 22 July 1964) was reportedly
arrested froma cave where he was hiding near the village of Tibnin, in
south Lebanon, on 17 February 1986 by SLA and | DF sol di ers who,

al l egedly, did not show any warrant. His village was reportedly
destroyed and his house burnt. Reportedly he was kept with the arny for
four days, tied at tinmes to the hoods of cars to deter suicide-bonbers;
he was then interrogated by an IDF officer at Bra' shit canp, during
which tinme he was all egedly beaten and ki cked by SLA soldiers. The
det ai nee then spent 10 days in Centre 17 canp, near Bint Jebein, where
he was allegedly tortured by SLA security services in the presence of
IDF officers. He was then transferred to Sarafand prison in Israe
where he reportedly spent three nonths in isolation under interrogation
and he was allegedly again tortured. Later, he was transferred to
Jenel eh prison and was tried by a mlitary court in Lod, in 1986, for
menber ship of an illegal organization (not specified but believed to be
the Islam st organization Hi zbullah) and sentenced to two and a

hal f years' inprisonment. H s sentence expired on 16 August 1989 and he
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shoul d normal |y then have been rel eased. |Instead, he continues to be
detained in prison in Israel. |In Septenber 1992, he was reportedly

issued with an adm nistrative detention order

Muhammad ' Abd al - Hadi Daifallah Yassin (born on 1 August 1963) was
reportedly arrested in the village of Bra' shit, in south Lebanon, on

17 February 1986, by SLA and |IDF sol diers who, allegedly, did not show
any warrant. After being transferred to Israel, he has been held in
Ayal on prison, in Ramla, by the IDF. He was tried before the Israel
Mlitary Court in Lod and sentenced to 10 years' inprisonnent, charged
wi th nmenbership of an illegal organization (the Islam st organization

Hi zbul | ah) and taking part in arned actions against the SLA mlitia. In
February 1996, his sentence expired but he has not been rel eased. Since
then, he has apparently been held under adm nistrative detention

"Ali Husayn 'Ali Ammar (born on 8 Novenber 1966), Ahmad Muhsen' Ammar
(born on 5 May 1967), Kamal Mihammad Ri zq (born on 9 January 1970), and
Hasan Sadr al-Din Hijazi (born on 21 May 1970) were reportedly arrested
on 1 Septenber 1986, during a raid on the village of Mays al-Jabal, in
sout h Lebanon, by SLA and |IDF sol diers who, allegedly, did not show any
warrant. After being detained in south Lebanon, they were first
transferred to Khiam prison and, after five nonths, to Sarafand prison

in lsrael. They were allegedly tortured in both Khiam and Safarand
prisons. They are currently being held in Ayalon prison in Ranl a
Israel. They were tried before the Israeli Mlitary Court in Lod and

charged with menbership of, military training with and spying for an
illegal organization (the |Islam st organization Hi zbull ah); and
possessi on of weapons. They were sentenced to four and a half, four
and three years' inprisonnent, respectively. Their sentences have
expired but they continue to be detained, apparently under

adm ni strative detention.

' Abd al - Hasan Hasan ' Abd al - Hasan Surur (born on 4 April 1969),

' Abbas Hasan ' Abd al - Husayn Surur (born in 1962), Ahmad Hasan ' Abd

al - Hasan Surur (born on 21 August 1967), Yusuf Ya'qub Mihamrad Surur
(born on 22 July 1969), Husayn Fahd ' Abd al - Kari m Dugduq (born on

11 September 1969), were reportedly arrested in April 1987, in the
village of "Ita al-Sha'b, in south Lebanon, by SLA sol diers who,

al l egedly, did not show any warrant. They were first taken to the
Centre 17 canp (near Bint Jebeil, reportedly run jointly by the SLA and
the IDF) and then transferred to Khiam prison where they were all egedly
tortured. They were then transferred to Sarafand prison in Israel where
they were allegedly again tortured and interrogated by the Israel
security. Later, they were transferred to Jeneleh and tried before the
Israeli mlitary court in Lod where they were charged with nmenbership
of, mlitary training with, and carrying weapons for an illega

organi zation (the Islam st organization Hizbullah); getting organized in
cells planning to carry out mlitary operations against the |IDF
recruiting menbers and organi zing the cells; and taking photographs of
Israeli security zones. They were sentenced to termnms ranging from one
and a half to three years' inprisonnent. Their sentences expired

bet ween 1988 and 1990 but they are still detained in Ayalon prison, in
Ram a, Israel, apparently under adm nistrative detention
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Qasem Fares (date of birth or age not known) was reportedly arrested in
June or July 1988 in Ba'lbek, Lebanon, by SLA and |DF sol di ers who,

al l egedly, did not show any warrant. After his arrest, he was taken to
Israel, where he was tried and transferred to an unknown prison. He was
sentenced to five years' inprisonnent on unspecified charges. His
sentence expired in 1992, but since then he has continued to be
det ai ned, apparently under adm nistrative detention

7. Two Lebanese nationals were reportedly arrested on 16 Novenber 1987 at a
checkpoint in the area of Monte Verde on the outskirts of Beirut, Lebanon, and
anot her four were reportedly arrested on 18 Decenber 1987 on board a ship, the
Gardenia, nmoored in Beirut harbour and due to sail to Cyprus, by the Lebanese
Forces Mlitia, who did not show any warrant. Their nanes, identities,

prof essions and/or activities as well as the circunmstances of their arrest are
reported as follows:

Husayn Rumayti, born on 5 May 1963, 24 years old at the tinme of
detention, worker in a glass shop; Husayn Ahmad, born on 8 January 1967,
20 years old at the tine of detention; Ghassan al-Dirani, born in 1969,
18 years old at the tinme of detention, bank enpl oyee; Ahmad Jallul, born
on 6 Septenber 1965, 22 years old at the tine of detention, sailor

Ahmad Tal eb, born on 18 Decenber 1966, 21 years old at the tine of
detention, sailor; and Husayn Tlays, born on 30 March 1959, were al
arrested and detai ned by the Lebanese Forces Mlitia and held in the
Lebanese Force detention centre in Adonis, in central Lebanon. Their
famlies were able to see themfor two years. In My 1990, they were
all, allegedly, secretly transferred to Israel. Only in 1992 did the
famlies learn officially that they had been taken to Israel, where they
had been held in inconmuni cado detention wi thout being able to

conmuni cate with neither their famlies nor ICRC. During this period,

they were noved to several prisons in Israel. Since April 1997, apart
from Ghassan al-Dirani, who has been transferred to Raml a prison
hospital, owing to his suffering fromserious nmental illness, all the

ot hers have reportedly been held in Ayal on prison. Apparently, none of
t hem have been charged with a recognizably crimnal offence, but all are
believed to be suspected of nenbership of, or association wth,

Hi zbul I ah. They have all been detained for a total of nine years, the
last six in Israel in incomruni cado detention w thout any charge or
trial. It is alleged that they have al so been subjected to torture
during their detention. Currently they are held under admnistrative
det enti on.

8. After exam nation of the cases described above, the detainees may be
di vided into two groups:

(a) Lebanese nationals transferred to Israel and detained after expiry
of their sentences:

Abbas Hasan ' Abd al Husayin Surur, arrested on 17 February 1986
and sentenced to three years' inprisonment;

Abd al -Hasan ' Abd al Hasan Surur, arrested on 4 April 1987 and
sentenced to three years' inprisonment;
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Ahmad Hasan ' Abd al - Hasan Surur (born on 21 August 1967), arrested
in April 1987,

Ahmad Muhsen Ammar, arrested on 1 September 1986 and sentenced to
three years' inprisonnent;

Ali Husayin 'Ali Ammar, arrested on 1 Septenber 1986 and sentenced
to four years' inprisonnent;

Bilal ' Abd al Husayin Dakrub, arrested on 17 February 1986 and
sentenced to two and a half years' inprisonnent;

Hasan Sadr al Din Hijazi, arrested on 1 Septenber 1986 and
sentenced to three years' inprisonment;

Husayi n Fahd ' Abd al - Kari m Dugduq, arrested on 15 April 1987 and
sentenced to one and a half years' inprisonnent;

Kamal Muhammad Rizq, arrested on 1 Septenber 1986 and sentenced to
three years' inprisonnent;

Muhammad ' Abd al - Hadi Dafall ah Yassin, arrested on
17 February 1986 and sentenced to 10 years' inprisonment;

Qasem Fares, arrested in June/July 1988 and sentenced to
five years' inprisonment;

Yusuf Ya' qub Muharmmad Surur, arrested on 15 April 1987 and
sentenced to three years' inprisonnment.

9. According to the source, these 12 persons were arrested in Lebanon

Wi thout a warrant, either by the Israeli Defense Forces (IDF) or by soldiers
of the South Lebanese Arny (SLA), transferred to Israeli prisons between 1986
and 1988 and tried. They were tried by mlitary tribunals for menmbership of a
banned organi zati on, Hezbollah, or for involvenent in armed operations agai nst
Israel and its allies, in accordance with the procedural provisions described
bel ow, which, under donestic |law, permt any person who commits an of fence
against the State of Israel, regardless of nationality, to be prosecuted in
the Israeli courts:

“The jurisdiction of the Israeli courts with respect to offences extends
to the territory of the State and its territorial waters and, by |aw,
al so beyond that territory” (1977 Penal Code, article 2).

The “lsraeli courts are competent to try under Israeli |aw any person
who conmits an act abroad which woul d have been deened an offence had it
been committed in Israel, and which injures the State of Israel, its

security, its property, its econony or its neans of transport or
conmuni cation with other countries” (1977 Penal Code, article 5 (a)).

10. In the absence of any information fromthe Governnent, the Working G oup
believes that it is in a position to give an opinion on the facts and
ci rcunst ances of the cases.
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11. In the light of the detainees' nenbership of Hezbollah - a point the
source does not appear to dispute - whose aimis to resist the presence of the
Israeli armed forces in the area known as the “security zone”, including by
force of arnms, the Wirking Group is not in a position to judge whether sone of
them m ght nevertheless fall within Category Il of its working methods.

12. On the other hand, w thout regard to whether or not, at the tine of

their trial, these persons suffered violations of the right to fair trial of
such gravity that they conferred on the deprivation of their liberty an
arbitrary character, the Wrking Goup, noting that the detai nees have
continued to be held in detention despite having served their ful

sentences - a point not disputed by the Governnment - considers these to be
cl ear cases of arbitrary detention falling within Category |I of its working
met hods.

(b) Lebanese nationals transferred to Israel and detai ned w t hout
charge or trial (admnistrative detention):

Ahmad Hi kmat Muhanmmad Ubayd, detai ned since 28 July 1987,

Ahrmad Jal lul, detained since 18 Decenber 1987;

Ahrmad Tal eb, detai ned since 18 Decenber 1987;

Shei kh * Abd ' al - Kari m Ubayd, detained since 28 July 1989;

Ghassan al -Dirani, detained since 18 Decenber 1987,

Hashei m Ahmad ' Ali Fahas, detained since 28 July 1989;

Husayi n Hamad, detai ned since 16 November 1987,

Husayi n Rumayti, detained since 16 November 1987,

Husayi n Tl ays, detained since 18 Decenber 1987,

Must afa al -Dirani, detained since 20 May 1994.
13. According to the evidence and testinony gathered by the Wrking G oup
these 10 persons are being detained in Israel, where they were transferred,
and continue to be deprived of their liberty without charge or trial, after
havi ng been hel d i ncommuni cado for |ong periods.
14. According to the source, the Governnment justifies this deprivation of
liberty with reference to the 1979 Energency Powers (Detention) Law, which
permts adm nistrative detention. Under this |law, such a procedure, which
falls within the jurisdiction of the Mnistry of Defence, is subject to review
every six nmonths and, as has happened in this case, may be renewed
indefinitely. The Wrking Group notes in this regard that, when cases are

revi ewed, the persons concerned can never find out the charges against them
which are deened to be classified information.
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15. The Working Group therefore considers that, even though this form of
deprivation of liberty may appear to conply with donestic |egislation, the
provi sions of that |egislation seriously contravene international rules
governing the right to a fair trial, insofar as they disregard al most all the
guarantees regarding the right to a fair trial provided for under article 10
of the Universal Declaration of Human Ri ghts and article 14 of the

I nternational Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. This absence of
guarantees therefore constitutes a violation of the right to a fair trial of
such gravity that it confers on the deprivation of liberty an arbitrary
character.

16. In the light of the above, the Wrking Goup is of the follow ng
opi ni on:

Wth regard to the first group (Lebanese nationals transferred to |Israe
and held in detention after expiry of their sentences): the deprivation
of the |iberty of Abbas Hasan ' Abd al Husayin Surur, Abd al-Hasan

Abd al Hasan Surur, Ahmad Hasan <Abd-al Hasan Surur, Ahmad Miuhsen Ammar,
Ali Husayin "Ali Ammar, Bilal 'Abd al Husayin Dakrub, Hasan Sadr

al Din Hijazi, Husayin Fahd ' Abd al -Kari m Dugdug, Kamal Mihammad Rizq,
Muhammad Abd al - Hadi Dafal | ah Yassin, Qasem Fares and Yusuf Ya' qub
Muhammad Surur is arbitrary in the ternms of Category | of the Wrking
Group's working nethods, insofar as it manifestly cannot be justified on
any | egal basis.

Wth regard to the second group (Lebanese nationals transferred to

I srael and placed under adm nistrative detention w thout charge or
trial): the deprivation of the |liberty of Ahmad H kmat Muhammuad Ubayd
(alias Ahrmad Hi kmet Cbeid), Ahnmad Jallul (alias Ahmad Bahij Jalloul)
Ahmad Tal eb (alias Ahnad Mohaned Tal eb), Shei kh ' Abd al - Kari m Ubayd
(alias Chei kh Abdel Karim Obeid), Ghassan al-Dirani (alias Ghassan Fares
Dirani), Hasheim Ahnmad ' Ali Fahas (alias Hachem Ahmed Fahas),

Husayi n Hamad (alias Hussein Bahij Ahmed), Husayin Rumayti (alias
Hussein Ahmed Rumayti), Husayin Tlays (alias Hussein Mhaned Tl ays) and
Mustafa al-Dirani (alias Mustafa Dirani) is arbitrary, as being in
contravention of articles 9 and 10 of the Universal Declaration of Human
Rights (and article 14 of the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights), and falls within Category Il of the categories
applicable to the consideration of cases submtted to the Wrking G oup

17. Consequent upon the opinion rendered, the Wrking Goup requests the
Gover nnment :

(a) To take the necessary steps to renedy the situation, and bring it
into conformty with the standards and principles set forth in the Universa
Decl arati on of Human Ri ghts;

(b) To study the possibility of anending its legislation in order to
bring it into line with the Declaration and the other relevant internationa
standards accepted by that State.

Adopted on 15 May 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 9/1998 (| SRAEL)

Communi cation addressed to the Governnent on 1 October 1997

Concer ni ng: Hasan Fataftah, Sam r Shal | al dah, Usama Bar ham
Nasser Jarrar and Suha Bechara

The State is a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention was established pursuant to
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Rights. The mandate of the
Worki ng Group was clarified and extended pursuant to resol ution 1997/50.
Acting in accordance with its nmethods of work, the Wrking Goup forwarded the
above-menti oned communi cati on to the CGovernnent.

2. The Working Group regrets that the Governnent has not replied within
the 90-day deadl i ne.

3. (Sanme text as paragraph 3 of Opinion 1/1998.)
4, In the light of the allegations nade, the Working G oup would have
wel coned the cooperation of the Government. |In the absence of any information

fromthe Governnment, the Working Group believes that it is in a position to
render an opinion on the facts and circunstances of the cases, especially
since the facts and all egations contained in the comuni cati on have not been
chal | enged by the Governnent.

5. Hasan Fataftah, aged 35, a social worker, married with a son aged 6 and
two daughters aged 4 and 3, resident of the city of Al -Bireh, Ranmallah
district, West Bank, was reportedly arrested on 30 May 1994. Reportedly, on
the sane day, several Pal estinians were arrested and subsequently put into
adm ni strative detention, all on suspicion of being Popular Front for the

Li berati on of Pal estine (PFLP) activists. Fataftah’ s admnistrative detention
order was issued on 30 May 1994. Subsequently, this order has been
continuously renewed. He is currently serving his eighth consecutive
detention order in Tel Mond (Sharon) prison, Israel. The source reports that
Fataftah has not been charged, which makes it inpossible for himto prove his
i nnocence. Until August 1996, Fataftah appealed all his detention orders
before a mlitary judge. Reportedly, all orders were upheld on the basis of
secret information.

6. Sam r Shal | al dah, aged 37, a social worker, resident of East Jerusal em
living in Al -Bireh, Ramallah district, West Bank, married with two children
aged 7 and 5, was reportedly arrested on 30 May 1994. The administrative
detention order was issued on 29 May 1994. Subsequently, this order has been
continuously renewed. He is now serving his eighth detention order. The
source reports that the only reason given for detention was his being a senior
PFLP activist. Shallaldah has not been released and is currently held in

Tel Mond (Sharon) prison, Israel. Until August 1996, Shall al dah appeal ed al
his detention orders before a mlitary judge. Reportedly, all the appeals
were kept classified.

7. Usama Bar ham aged 34, unmarried, a journalismstudent, resident
of Ramin in Tul karemdistrict, West Bank, was reportedly arrested
on 18 Septenber 1994. The administrative detention order was issued
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on 18 Septenber 1994. Subsequently, this order has been continuously renewed.
He had previously been held in adm nistrative detention from Novenber 1993
until Septenber 1994. Reportedly, he was detained again 16 days |ater and
given a six nonths' admnistrative detention order. He has therefore been in
adm ni strative detention for 32 nonths out of the past four years and he is
currently serving his eighth consecutive detention order in Tel Mnd (Sharon)
prison, Israel. The source reports that the only reason given for detention
was his being a Hamas activist. Barham has not been charged, which nakes it

i npossible for himto prove his innocence. Until August 1996, Barham appeal ed
all his detention orders before a mlitary judge. Reportedly, all the orders
were uphel d on the basis of secret information. The source further reports
that Barham suffers from ki dney problens and ul cers. Mreover, in June 1995,
his father died and, reportedly, he was denied perm ssion to attend the
funer al

8. Nasser Jarrar, aged 38, a social worker, resident of Bargin, Jenin
district, West Bank, was reportedly arrested on 22 April 1994. The

adm ni strative detention order was issued on 22 April 1994. Subsequently,
this order has been continuously renewed. His current place of detention is
Damun prison, Israel. The source reports that the only reason given for
detention was his being a Hamas activist. Jarrar has not been charged, which
makes it inmpossible for himto prove his innocence. Until August 1996, Jarrar
appeal ed all his detention orders before a nmlitary judge. Reportedly, al
the orders were upheld on the basis of secret information. Nasser Jarrar is
married with two sons both under 10 years of age. Hi s elderly nother and his
mentally retarded sister live with the famly and are dependant on him for
support.

9. It is reported that since August 1996 all adm nistrative detai nees have
mai nt ai ned a boycott on appeals, to protest against their |ack of due process.

10. According to the source, the above-menti oned cases of administrative
detention are arbitrary for the follow ng reasons:

(a) I nformati on used agai nst the detainees is being kept fromthem and
their lawers. This makes it inpossible for the detainees to challenge the
al | egati ons;

(b) The wi de use of extensions suggests that detention orders may be
extended indefinitely.

11. Suha Bechara, aged 29, a Lebanese student, was reportedly arrested

on 7 Novenber 1988 by soldiers of the South Lebanese Arnmy (SLA), on charges of
attenpted nurder of the head of SLA, Antoine Lahad. The source reports that
Suha Bechara has been detained for alnost nine years in Khiam canp,

Sout h Lebanon. No charge has been formul ated agai nst her, nor has she had the
opportunity to be heard by a judicial or other authority, so as to be able to
chal | enge the all egations.

12. Fromthe allegations nmade it is clear that Hasan Fataftah’s detention
since 30 May 1994 has been continuously renewed w thout a charge havi ng been
made to date. He is apparently serving his eighth consecutive detention
order. Fataftah has no effective renedy to prove his innocence, the appeal to
a mlitary judge having been upheld on the basis of secret information.
Simlarly, Samr Shallal dah detained on 30 May 1994 is al so serving his eighth
detention w thout being tried. Hs appeal to a mlitary judge was al so
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rejected. Both Hasan Fataftah and Samir Shallal dah are said to be Popul ar
Front for the Liberation of Palestine (PLP) activists. |In the case of

Usama Barham the facts reveal that he is currently serving his eighth
successi ve detention order and that he has been in adm nistrative detention
for 32 months out of the past four years. He has not been charged. The
source suggests that the only reason for Usama’s detention is his being a
Hamar activist. All his appeal s against the various detention orders were
rejected and the detention orders upheld on the basis of secret information.
Nasser Jamar is also detained for being a Hamas activist. Jamar was detai ned
on 22 April 1994 and the order of detention has been continuously renewed. He
too has not been charged for the conmi ssion of any offence. His detention

t hough appeal ed agai nst, was al so upheld by a mlitary judge, reportedly on
the basis of secret information. |In the case of Suha Bechara, she was
reportedly arrested on 7 November 1988 on charges of attenpted nurder of the
head of SLA, Antoine Lahad. Though detained for nine years, no charges have
been fornul ated agai nst her to date, she has not had a hearing before a
judicial or other authority.

13. In the case of Hasan Fataftah, Sam | Shallal dah, Usama Bar ham and

Nasser Jarrar, there is a consistent pattern of conduct directed at ensuring
their continued detention w thout recourse to an effective |egal renedy.

Prol onged periods of adm nistrative detention, w thout renedy, would render
the detention illegal. The detainees have a right to be tried w thout undue
delay. Such a course of conduct on the part of the State violates the rights
guaranteed under articles 9 and 10 of the Universal Declaration of Human
Rights and articles 9 and 14 of the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights. 1In the case of Suha Bechara, the fact that no charge has
been formul ated agai nst her in nine |ong years, apart from suggesting that the
al l egati ons may not be substantiated, anounts to denial of opportunity to
establish her innocence before a judicial or other appropriate authority. The
violation is of such gravity that it confers an arbitrary character on the
deprivation of liberty. Her rights under articles 9 and 10 of the Universa
Decl arati on of Human Rights and articles 9 and 14 of the Internationa

Covenant on Civil and Political Rights have been violated along with
principles 10, 11, 12 and 23 of the Body of Principles.

14. In the light of the foregoing, the Wrking Goup renders the follow ng
opi ni on:

The deprivation of the liberty of Hasan Fataftah, Sam r Shall al dah

Usama Bar ham Nasser Jarrar and Suha Bechara is arbitrary, as being in
contravention of articles 9 and 10 of the Universal Declaration of Human
Rights and articles 9 and 14 of the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights, and falls within Category Il of the categories
applicable to the consideration of cases submtted to the Wrking G oup

15. Consequent upon the opinion rendered, the Wrking Group requests the
Government to take the necessary steps to remedy the situation, and to bring
it into conformty with the standards and principles set forth in the

Uni versal Declaration of Human Ri ghts.

Adopted on 15 May 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 10/1998 (| SRAEL)

Communi cation addressed to the Governnent on 1 October 1997

Concerning: Ribhi Qattanesh, Imad Sabi and Derar Al Aza

The State is a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention was established pursuant to
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Rights. The nmandate of the
Working Group was clarified and extended pursuant to resol ution 1997/50.
Acting in accordance with its nmethods of work, the Wrking Goup forwarded the
above-nmenti oned communi cati on to the CGovernnent.

2. The Working Group regrets that the Governnent has not replied within

the 90-day deadl i ne.

3. (Sanme text as paragraph 3 of Opinion 1/1998.)

4, In the light of the allegations nade, the Working G oup would have

wel coned the cooperation of the Government. |In the absence of any information

fromthe Governnment, the Working Group believes that it is in a position to
render an opinion on the facts and circunstances of the cases, especially
since the facts and all egations contained in the comuni cati on have not been
chal | enged by the Governnent.

5. Ri bhi Qattanesh, aged 41, a journalist and |lawer, resident of the city
of El-Bireh, West Bank, was reportedly arrested at his home on 28 March 1994.
After being interrogated for a nmonth and a half, a mlitary commuander

i ssued a six nonths' adm nistrative detention order, from 11 May unti

26 Septenber 1994. This was then extended several tines: to 25 February,

24 August and 23 Novenber 1995, and 22 February and 21 June 1996. The source
reports that Qattamesh has still not been released and is still in

adm ni strative detention, serving his seventh consecutive detention order
Until August 1996, Qattanmesh appealed all his detention orders before a
mlitary judge. Reportedly, all the orders were upheld on the basis of secret
informati on. The source submts that Qattanmesh is currently suffering from
heart di sease and ul cers and had to be hospitalized at the Ram e hospital

6. I mad Sabi, aged 35, Executive Director of Bisan Research and Devel opnent
Center and a menber of Pal estinian Housing Rights Mvenent (PHRM), resident in
Ramal | ah, West Bank, was reportedly arrested near the entrance of Am ary
refugee canp on the Ranal | ah-Jerusal em Road, on 20 Decenber 1995. He was
brought to Beit El military canp and then transferred to Megi ddo prison where
he is currently being held. Before being arrested, on 12 Decenber 1995, Sab
served without trial or charges a six nonths' adm nistrative detention order

i ssued by the General Commander of the West Bank. The reason for his
detention is unknown, although it is believed to be political in nature. In
June 1996, the order was renewed, first until October 1996 and then unti

April 1997. The source reports that Sabi has not been charged, which makes it
i npossible for himto prove his innocence.
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7. Derar al Aza, aged 31, from Anza refugee canp, Bethlehem district

(area A), was reportedly arrested at his home on 31 May 1995. A first

adm ni strative detention order was issued for six nonths, unti

30 Novenber 1995. This was then extended several times: until 29 March 1996,
28 Septenber 1996 and 27 March 1997. The source reports that in all of these
orders the only reason given for detention was his being a senior PFLP
(Popul ar Front for the Liberation of Palestine) activist. Al Aza has not been
rel eased yet and is currently held in Megiddo mlitary detention centre.

Until August 1996, Al Aza appealed all his detention orders before a mlitary
judge. Reportedly, all the appeals were rejected.

8. Si nce August 1996, all adm nistrative detai nees have maintained a
boycott on appeals, to protest against |ack of due process.

9. According to the source, the above-mentioned cases of administrative
detention are arbitrary for the foll ow ng reasons:

(a) I nformati on used agai nst the detainees is being kept fromthem and
their lawers. This makes it inpossible for the detainees to challenge the
al | egati ons;

(b) The wi de use of extensions suggests that detention orders nmay be
extended indefinitely.

10. Fromthe allegations, it is clear that M. Qattanmesh’s detention

since 28 March 1994 has been continuously renewed wi thout a charge having been
brought to date. He is apparently serving his seventh consecutive detention
order. Qattamesh has no effective renmedy to prove his innocence, the appea
to amlitary judge having been upheld on the basis of secret information.
Simlarly, Imad Sabi detained on 20 Decenber 1995, is also serving his third
detention wi thout being brought to trial. |In the case of Derar-Al Aza, the
facts reveal that he is serving his fifth successive detention order and that
he has been in administrative detention for over two years. The source
suggests that the only reason for Al Aza's detention is his being a senior
PFLP activist. All his appeals against the various detention orders were
rejected and the orders uphel d.

11. In the case of the above three individuals, there is a consistent
pattern of conduct directed at ensuring their continued detention w thout
recourse to an effective legal remedy. Prolonged periods of adm nistrative
detention, without remedy, would render the detention illegal. The detainees
have a right to be tried wi thout undue delay. Such a course of conduct on the
part of the State violates the rights guaranteed under articles 9 and 10 of
the Uni versal Declaration and articles 9 and 14 of the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights, as well as of principles 10, 11, 12 and 23 of
the Body of Principles for the Protection of Al Persons under Any Form of
Detention or Inprisonnent. The violation of the right to a fair trial is of
such gravity as to confer on the deprivation of liberty an arbitrary
character.

12. In the light of the foregoing, the Wrking Goup renders the follow ng
opi ni on:
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The deprivation of the liberty of Ribhi Qattanesh, |Inmad Sabi and

Derar Al Aza is arbitrary, as being in contravention of articles 9

and 10 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and articles 9

and 14 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, and
falls within Category Il of the categories applicable to the

consi deration of the cases submtted to the Working G oup

Consequent upon the opinion rendered, the Wrking Group requests the

Governnment to take the necessary steps to remedy the situation and bring it
into conformty with the standards and principles set forth in the Universa
Decl arati on of Human Ri ghts.

Adopted on 15 May 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 11/1998 (| SRAEL)

Communi cation addressed to the Governnent on 5 October 1997

Concerning: Bassam'Abu Agr, 'Abd Al -Rahman ' Abd Al - Ahmar and
Khal ed Del ei sheh

The State is a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention was established pursuant to
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Rights. The mandate of the
Worki ng Group was clarified and extended pursuant to resol ution 1997/50.
Acting in accordance with its nmethods of work, the Wrking Goup forwarded the
above-menti oned communi cati on to the CGovernnent.

2. The Working Group regrets that the Governnent has not replied within
the 90-day deadl i ne.

3. (Sanme text as paragraph 3 of Opinion 1/1998.)
4, In the light of the allegations nade, the Working G oup would have
wel coned the cooperation of the Government. |In the absence of any information

fromthe Governnment, the Working Group believes that it is in a position to
render an opinion on the facts and circunstances of the cases, especially
since the facts and all egations contained in the comuni cati on have not been
chal | enged by the Governnent.

5. According to the comruni cati on, Bassam ' Abu Agr, aged 35, resident at
the ' Aida refugee canp, in Bethlehem West Bank, was reportedly arrested
on 22 February 1996 near his home. '"Abu Agr’'s administrative detention order

was i ssued on 26 February 1996. The order was issued for one year

only 20 days after he had been released froma previous one-year detention
term The detention order has subsequently been renewed. His current place
of detention is Ashkel on-Shi kma prison, Israel

6. " Abd Al - Rahman ' Abd Al - Ahmar, a student, aged 30, resident of

Dehei she refugee canp, Bethlehem West Bank, was reportedly arrested

on 19 Novenber 1995. An administrative detention order was issued

on 19 Novenber 1995. It was issued for nine nonths, but subsequently
cancel l ed after three nonths when the detai nee was transferred to
interrogation for 47 days and, reportedly, subjected to torture. At the end
of the interrogation period, 'Abd Al -Ahmar was i ssued a one year

adm ni strative detention order, which was subsequently renewed. 'Abd Al -Ahmar
is currently held in Megiddo prison, Israel

7. Khal ed Del ei sheh, an engi neer, aged 38, resident of Al-Bireh, Ramallah
district, West Bank, was reportedly arrested on 16 April 1994 at his honme. An
adm ni strative detention order was issued on 17 April 1994. It was

subsequently renewed. Prior to this, he was in adm nistrative detention from
January 1992 until October 1993. He was released and pl aced under house
arrest until he was detained again in April 1994. He has therefore been in
adm ni strative detention for 60 nonths of the past five and a half years and
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he is now serving his seventh consecutive detention order. His current place
of detention is Tel Mnd (Sharon) prison, Israel. In Cctober 1995, he
petitioned the Hi gh Court of Justice, but his petition was rejected.

8. It is reported that none of the above-nentioned detai nees has been
charged yet, nor have they been provided with detailed informtion on the
reason for their detention, which nakes it inpossible for themto prove their
i nnocence. The source further reports that the only reason given for
detention was their being Islamc Jihad (as in the case of Bassam ' Abu Aqr) or
PFLP activists. Until August 1996, they appealed all their detention orders
before a mlitary judge. Reportedly, all orders were upheld on the basis of
secret information. Since August 1996, all adm nistrative detai nees have
mai nt ai ned a boycott on appeals, to protest against their |ack of due process.

9. According to the source, the above-mentioned cases of administrative
detention are arbitrary for the follow ng reasons:

(a) I nformati on used agai nst the detainees is being kept fromthem and
their lawers. This makes it inpossible for the detainees to challenge the
al | egati ons;

(b) The wi de use of extensions suggests that detention orders nmay be
extended indefinitely.

10. Fromthe allegations, it is clear that Bassam Abu Aqr’s detention

since 22 February 1996 has been renewed wi thout a charge havi ng been brought
to date. He has no effective remedy to prove his innocence and has nerely
been informed that he is suspected of belonging to the Islam c Jihad.
Simlarly, Abd Al -Rahman ' Abd Al - Ahmar, detained on 19 Novenber 1995, is under
adm ni strative detention orders which have been renewed w thout his having
been brought to trial. He is said to be an activist of the Popular Front for
the Liberation of Palestine (PFLP). 1In the case of Khal ed Del ei sheh, the
facts reveal that he is serving his seventh successive detention order and
that he has been in adm nistrative detention for over 60 nonths out of the
past five and a half years. He has not been charged until now The source
suggests that one reason for the detention is his being a PFLP activist. His
appeal to the Hi gh Court of Justice was rejected.

11. In the case of the three above-nentioned individuals, there is a

consi stent pattern of conduct directed at ensuring their continued detention
Wi t hout recourse to an effective | egal remedy. Prolonged periods of

adm ni strative detention, wthout renedy, would render the detention illegal
The detai nees have a right to be tried without undue delay. Such a course of
conduct on the part of the State violates the rights guaranteed under
articles 9 and 10 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and articles 9
and 14 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, as well as
of principles 10, 11, 12 and 23 of the Body of Principles for the Protection
of Al Persons under Any Form of Detention or Inprisonnent. The violation of
the right to a fair trial is of such gravity as to confer on the deprivation
of liberty an arbitrary character



E/ CN. 4/ 1999/ 63/ Add. 1
page 36

12. In the light of the foregoing, the Wrking Goup renders the follow ng
opi ni on:

The deprivation of the liberty of Bassam ' Abu Agr, 'Abd Al -Rahman ' Abd
Al - Ahmar and Khal ed Del ei sheh is arbitrary, as being in contravention of
articles 9 and 10 of the Universal Declaration of Human Ri ghts and
articles 9 and 14 of the International Covenant on Civil and Politica
Rights, and falls within Category Il of the categories applicable to

t he consideration of cases subnmitted to the Wrking G oup

13. Consequent upon the opinion rendered, the Wrking Goup requests the
Government to take the necessary steps to remedy the situation and to bring it
into conformty with the standards and principles set forth in the Universa
Decl arati on of Human Ri ghts.

Adopted on 15 May 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 12/1998 (| NDONESI A)

Conmmuni cati on addressed to the Governnment on 14 July 1997

Concerning: Adnan Beuransyah

The State is not a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention was established pursuant to
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Rights. The nmandate of the
Working Group was clarified and extended pursuant to resol ution 1997/50.
Acting in accordance with its nmethods of work, the Wrking Goup forwarded the
above-nmenti oned communi cati on to the CGovernnent.

2. The Working Group regrets that the Governnent has not replied within
the 90-day deadl i ne.

3. (Sanme text as paragraph 3 of Opinion 1/1998.)
4, In the light of the allegations nade, the Working G oup would have
wel coned the cooperation of the Government. |In the absence of any information

fromthe Governnment, the Working Group believes that it is in a position to
render an opinion on the facts and circunstances of the case, especially since
the facts and all egations contained in the conmmuni cati on have not been
chal | enged by the Governnent.

5. Adnan Beuransyah, aged 39 and a journalist by profession, was arrested
on 16 August 1990 in Aceh, western Sumatra by the Indonesian mlitary
intelligence services. The district court of Banda Aceh, which ordered the
detention, accused hi mof supporting the arnmed opposition group, Aceh Merdeka,
by attendi ng neetings and distributing illegal panphlets. The source all eges
t hat Adnan Beuransyah was held in pre-trial incomrunicado mlitary detention
for nearly eight nonths after his arrest. During this period he was all egedly
tortured. He is alleged to have confessed to the charges of involvenment in
Aceh Merdeka after torture. When he testified in court, he sought to retract
hi s confession which, according to him was extracted under torture. The
Court reportedly refused to accept the retraction. He was consequently

convi cted under the Anti-Subversion Law (Presidential Decree 11/1969) and
sentenced to eight years' inprisonment. On appeal, in 1992, the Hi gh Court

i ncreased the sentence to nine years.

6. Though the Governnent of I|ndonesia did not respond to the comunication
of 14 July 1997 by which the Wrking Goup transmtted the case of

Adnan Beuransyah, on 11 August 1998 the source inforned the Wrking G oup that
Beur ansyah had been set free in April 1998, by which tinme he had probably
conpl eted his sentence. His release in these circunstances, after al nost

ei ght years, does not in any manner affect the nature of his detention, which
the G oup considers arbitrary.

7. There is nothing to show that Adnan Beuransyah was convicted for
i ndul ging in violence or for having given any |ogistical or other active
support to violent activities. He is alleged to have attended neetings and
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distributed illegal panphlets. At those neetings, the opposition group Aceh
Mer deka’ s goal s and nmethods were all egedly di scussed. He was not even accused
of being a menmber of Aceh Merdeka. Being a journalist, his attending such
meetings could even be otherwi se justified. Such an association, if

puni shabl e under the Anti-Subversion Law (Presidential Decree 11/1983), would
make such a | aw suspect.

8. Adnan Beuransyah’s conviction was based on his confession, which was
al l egedly extracted. The source gives details of the extent of torture by
quoting part of his testinony:

“As soon as we got to Lanmpooning (the |ocal headquarters of the interna

security agency), | was stripped to ny underwear and my hands were
handcuffed behind me. Then | was shown into a roomwhere | was treated
i nhumanely. | was kicked and punched about the chest and legs until |
fell to the floor. | was forced into consciousness, only to be kicked
and punched all over my body. | collapsed again and had difficulty
breat hing.”

In these circunstances, in the absence of independent uninpeachabl e evi dence,
it was unsafe to have convi cted Adnan Beuransyah under the Anti-Subversion
(Presidential Decree 11/1983).

9. The Working G oup is of the opinion that the detention of

Adnan Beuranyah is arbitrary. Article 5 of the Universal Declaration of Human
Ri ghts stipulates that no one shall be subjected to torture or to cruel

i nhuman or degradi ng treatnent or punishment. Article 11 of the Universa
Decl arati on of Human Rights stipulates that no one shall be held guilty of
any penal offence on account of any act or om ssion which does not constitute
an offence. The Wrking Group believes that the participation of

Adnan Beuransyah in a meeting of an opposition group cannot be an activity
puni shabl e under a penal statute. Since the conviction based on a confession
whi ch was apparently extracted, is suspect, the Wrking G oup believes that
the detention is clearly arbitrary and violates articles 5 and 11 of the

Uni versal Declaration of Human Ri ghts.

10. In the light of the foregoing, the Wrking Goup renders the follow ng
opi ni on:

The deprivation of the liberty of Adnan Beuransyah is arbitrary, as
being in contravention of articles 5 and 11 of the Universal Declaration
of Human Rights, and falls within Category Il of the categories
applicable to the consideration of cases submtted to the Wrking G oup

11. Consequent upon the opinion rendered, the Wrking Goup requests the
Governnment: to take the necessary steps to remedy the situation and bring it
into conformty with the standards and principles set forth in the Universa
Decl arati on of Human Rights and to take appropriate initiatives with a viewto
becom ng a party to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

Adopted on 17 Septenber 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 13/1998 ( BHUTAN)

Conmmuni cati on addressed to the Governnment on 14 July 1997

Concerning: Taw Tshering, Samten Lhendup, Tshanpa Wangchuk and
Shanpa Ngawang Tenzin

The State is not a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention was established pursuant to
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Rights. The mandate of the
Worki ng Group was clarified and extended pursuant to resol ution 1997/50.
Acting in accordance with its nmethods of work, the Wrking Goup forwarded the
above-menti oned communi cati on to the CGovernnent.

2. The Working Group conveys its appreciation to the Governnent for having
provi ded the requisite information in good tine.

3. (Sanme text as paragraph 3 of Opinion 1/1998.)

4, According to the source of the comunication, a sunmary of which was
transmtted to the Governnent, the above-naned individuals were arrested by
the Royal Bhutan Police (RBP) during the first week of February 1997 in
Gangkha village, Tashi Yangshe district. The RBP allegedly had caught

Taw Tshering’ s son reading illegal literature which Taw Shering had received
frompolitical activists during a stay in India. Upon the arrest of

Taw Tshering, the other three above-naned individuals becane involved. Their
presence at political neetings was disclosed and all were arrested. They were
detai ned at Tashi Yangtshe police station until 7 March 1997. Thereafter they
were allegedly held i ncormuni cado. The authorities had reportedly arrested
them for attending political neetings and possessi ng docunents circul ated by

the Druk National Congress, a political group in exile. It is submtted that
when arresting the above-nentioned individuals, the RBP did not produce an
arrest warrant nor any other decision issued by a public authority. It is

further submtted that at the tine of subm ssion of the comunication
(April 1997), the relevant |egislative provisions had not been applied to
their cases.

5. It is alleged that in the above-nentioned cases, several provisions
contained in the international legal instrunents taken into account by the
Wor ki ng Group on Arbitrary Detention in order to determne the arbitrary
character or otherw se of situations of deprivation of |iberty have not been
respected. This applies in particular to articles 9, 10, 19 and 20 of the
Uni versal Declaration of Human Ri ghts and principles 11, 15, 18 and 19 of the
Body of Principles for the Protection of Al Persons under Any Form of
Detention or |Inprisonment.

6. Inits reply of 4 Septenber 1997, the Governnent indicates that the four
above-naned individuals were arrested for their involvement in seditious
activities. Wangchuk and Ngawang Tenzin were arrested on 4 February 1997,
Samt en Lhendup on 5 and Taw Tshering on 6 February 1997. All of themwere
arrested on the basis of warrants issued by the Royal Court of Justice. The
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Government adds that the village headman and some nenbers of the public had
reported the activities of the above-nanmed persons to the district
aut horities.

7. The Governnent notes that the four individuals were brought before the
Trashi Yangtse district court on 24 March 1997 and subsequently charged under
the Trinehung Chhenpo with involvenment in seditious activities. The court
held a first hearing in Taw Tshering’ s case on 22 April 1997 and in the three
ot her cases on 25 April 1997. All the cases were concluded on 27 June 1997.
The court found Taw Tshering guilty of taking part in a seditious nmeeting with
subversive elenments in the Indian city of Siliguri, with intent to defane the
Government and to assist these elenments in carrying out their activities. He
was sentenced to five years’ inprisonment. Santen Lhendup was convicted on
charges simlar to those agai nst Taw Tshering and of collaborating with the
subversive elenents in Siliguri and for having accepted payment fromthem He
was sentenced to five years and six nonths' inprisonnment. Wangchuk was found
guilty of neeting subversive elenents in India and assisting them by bringing
seditious literature into Bhutan and distributing it on the pretext that the
books were prayer books. He was sentenced to five years’ inprisonnment.
Ngawang Tenzin was found guilty on the same grounds as Wangchuk and al so
sentenced to five years’ inprisonnent.

8. The Government enphasi zes that the above-naned individuals were properly
detained and tried, and that their trials were concluded within four nonths
after their arrest. The trials were open to the public and the accused had
anpl e opportunity to prepare their defence and were given access to | ega
counsel. However, they told the court that they preferred to defend

themsel ves. The CGovernnment reiterates that the proceedi ngs were conducted in
strict accordance with Bhutanese laws. Al of the above-naned persons are
currently serving their prison sentences at Trashigang district prison

9. The Worki ng G oup has taken due note of the Governnment’'s observations

of 4 Septenber 1997, according to which the four above-naned individuals were
properly charged and tried, in accordance with the provisions of the

Thri nzrhung Chhenpo. The G oup considers, however, that on the basis of the

i nformati on made available to it, their arrest, trial and detention were
essentially politically notivated, because of their Iinks to and synpathy with
the Druk National Congress, a political opposition group in exile. Firstly,
the G oup observes that Santen Lhendup, who, according to the Governnent, was
convicted under Na 1-1, Ma 1-1, 1-2 and 1-3 of the Trinrhung Chhenpo, received
a sentence which is heavier than that provided for under Na 1-1 (three years).
This is also true for Taw Tshering. Furthernore, while the Government notes

t hat Wangchuk and Ngawang Tenzin were convicted on the basis of Na 1-2,

Ma 1-1-, 1-3 and 1-5, it remmins the case that Na 1-2 addresses the issue of
forgery of documents or seals and the defrauding of others and practice of
deceit for personal gain. This, in the Goup's view, would have little to do
with a conviction for nmeeting with subversive el enments and assisting them by
bringing “seditious literature” froma foreign country into Bhutan. 1In the

ci rcunst ances, the Working Group considers that the above-naned persons were
det ai ned and convicted primarily for the exercise of activities related to
their political beliefs, and that their detention is in contravention of
articles 9, 10 and 19 of the Universal Declaration of Human Ri ghts.
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10. In the light of the above, the Working G oup adopts the follow ng
opi ni on:

The deprivation of the liberty of Taw Tshering, Samen Lhendup

Tshanpa Wangshuk and Shanmpa Ngawang Tenzin is arbitrary, as being in
contravention of articles 9, 10 and 19 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights, and falls within Category Il of the categories applicable
to the consideration of cases submtted to the Wrking G oup

11. Pursuant to the above Opinion, the Wrking G oup requests the Governnent
to take the necessary steps to renedy the situation and to bring it into
conformty with the standards and principles set forth in the Universa

Decl arati on of Human Rights. It further urges the Governnent to take the
appropriate neasures with a view to becomng a party to the Internationa
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

Adopted on 15 May 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 14/1998 (REPUBLIC OF KOREA)

Communi cation addressed to the Governnment on 11 Decenber 1997

Concerning: KimYong and Suh Joon- Shi k

The State is a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention was established pursuant to
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Rights. The nmandate of the
Working Group was clarified and extended pursuant to resol ution 1997/50.
Acting in accordance with its nmethods of work, the Wrking Goup forwarded the
above-nmenti oned communi cati on to the CGovernnent.

2. The Working Group expresses its appreciation to the Governnent for
havi ng provided the information required in a timely manner

3. The Working Group al so notes that the Governnent has inforned it that
the above-nentioned persons are no longer in detention. According to the
source, Kim Yong was released on 13 March 1998 foll owi ng an ammesty by the
Presi dent of the Republic. According to the Governnent, Suh Joon-Shi k was
rel eased on bail on 5 February 1998. His release was also confirned by the
sour ce.

4, Havi ng exam ned the avail able information, and w thout prejudging the
nature of the detention, the Wrking Goup decides to file the cases of

Ki m Yong and Suh Joon- Shi k under the terns of paragraph 17 (a) of its nethods
of work.

Adopted on 16 Septenber 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 15/1998 (FEDERAL REPUBLI C OF YUGOSLAVI A)

Conmuni cati on addressed to the Governnment on 17 July 1997

Concerning: Avni Klinaku, Mijé Prekupi, Libur Aliu, Dyl ber Beka,
Gani Baliu, Nebi Tahiri, Shaban Beka, Hajzer Bejtullahu, Enver Dogolli,
Em n Sal | ahu, Shukrie Rexha (f), Naser Tahiri, Dullah Sallahu, Ragib Berisha,
Bur han Hasani, Mjlinda Sinani (f), Arsim Retkoceri and Beton Retkoceri

The State is a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working G oup on Arbitrary Detention was established pursuant to
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Rights. The nmandate of the
Wor ki ng Group was clarified and extended in resolution 1997/50. Acting in
accordance with its nethods of work, the Working G oup forwarded the
above-nenti oned communi cation to the Governnent.

2. The Working Group conveys its appreciation to the Governnent for having
forwarded the requisite information in good time.

3. (Sanme text as paragraph 3 of Opinion 1/1998.)

4, According to the source of the comunication, a sunmary of which was
transmitted to the Governnent, the above-mentioned 18 individuals, all ethnic
Al bani ans of the province of Kosovo, were tried and convicted on 30 May 1997
to sentences of from2 to 10 years’ inprisonnment, allegedly for having founded
a clandestine organi zation called the National Mvenent for the Liberation of
Kosovo, whose aimwas to have Kosovo secede fromthe Federal Republic of
Yougosl avia and to unify it with Albania. The above-nentioned individuals
were also found guilty of having dissem nated the journal of their

organi zation (Clirim - Liberation) and of having planned terrorist acts.

Two ot her Kosovo Al banians, Fatmir Hunmoli and Agi m Kul eta, were convicted

in absentia. OQut of the 18, 9 individuals whose prison sentences were under
five years were rel eased on bail pending determ nation of their appeal

The source does not indicate the Iength of tine the 18 persons were held in
pre-trial detention before 30 May 1997.

5. The source contends that the accused were deprived of their right to a
fair trial. First, the judgment of first instance was based al nost
exclusively on self-incrimnating evidence of the accused, alleged to have
been made by the accused during the prelimnary inquiry. The source nmintains
that very few other elements could have sustained a conviction. Secondly,
several of the accused clained to have given self-incrimnating evidence as a
result of ill-treatnment and, according to the source, in at |east one case
medi cal evidence corroborates the claimof ill-treatnent. Thirdly, during the
prelimnary inquiry, access of the accused to their |egal representatives and
access of their lawers to the prosecution’s files were severely limted.

6. The source recalls that the allegations have never been refuted by the
CGovernment, which had a chance to do so
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7. The Working Group notes that it was ready, in accordance with its

met hods of work, to exam ne whether the right to a fair trial as spelled out
in articles 5, 9 and 10 of the Universal Declaration of Human Ri ghts and
articles 9, paragraphs 3 and 4, and 14, paragraph 3 (g), of the Internationa
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, and principles 1, 6 and 18 of the Body
of Principles for the Protection of Al Persons under Any Form of Detention or
I mprisonnent, was violated in the present cases.

8. The Working G oup is however of the opinion that in order to assess

whet her there was a violation of the above-menti oned provisions of such
gravity as to confer to the detention an arbitrary character, it would require
nore detailed information in respect of the allegations fornulated in

par agraph 5 above. Before pronouncing itself on the arbitrary or
non-arbitrary character of the detention, the Wrking Goup would require

addi tonal information about the outcone of the appeal proceedings and the

rel ease on bail of several of the above-naned individuals.

9. G ven that the source has not provided further clarification in respect
of these issues, although requested by the Goup to do so, the Wrking G oup
considers that it does not dispose of sufficiently precise information to
formul ate an Opinion on the present case. 1In the circunstances of the case,
the Working Group further considers that it is not in a position to obtain
additional clarification on the cases of the above-naned individuals.

10. In the light of the above, and subject to the subsequent receipt of
pertinent information or clarifications, the Wrking Goup considers that it
cannot adopt an Opinion on the arbitrary or non-arbitrary nature of the
detention of the above-nentioned individuals and decides, in accordance with
rule 17 (d) of its methods of work, to file the case provisionally.

Adopted on 16 Septenber 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 16/1998 ( PALESTI NE)

Communi cation addressed to the Governnent of Pal estine on 26 June 1998

Concerning: Shafiq Abd Al -Wahab

The State is not a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working G oup on Arbitrary Detention was established by
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Ri ghts, which extended and
clarified its mandate in resolution 1997/50. |In accordance with its methods

of work, the Working Group transmitted the above-nenti oned comuni cation to
t he Governnent.

2. The Working Group took note of the reply of the Pal estinian Authority
that no trace had been found of M. Shafiqg Abd Al -Wahab's presence in any

pl ace of detention. According to the source, he was arrested at his workpl ace
on 21 June 1997.

3. Inits reply, the Palestinian Authority explains that this is a case of
di sappear ance.

4, Havi ng checked, the Wirking G oup found that the Working G oup on
Enforced or Involuntary Di sappearances was consi dering the case.

5. In view of the foregoing, the Working G oup therefore decides to refer
the case to the Wrking G oup on Enforced or Involuntary Di sappearances.

Adopted on 16 Septenber 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 17/1998 (UNI TED ARAB EM RATES)

Communi cation addressed to the Governnent on 23 Decenber 1997

Concerning: George Atkinson

The State is not a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working G oup on Arbitrary Detention was established pursuant to
resol ution 1991/42 of the Conm ssion on Human Rights. The mandate of the
Wor ki ng Group was clarified and extended in resolution 1997/50. Acting in
accordance with its nethods of work, the Working G oup forwarded the
above-nmenti oned communi cati on to the Governnents.

2. The Working Group regrets that the Governnent has not replied within
the 90-day deadl i ne.

3. (Sanme text as paragraph 3 of Opinion 1/1998.)
4, In the light of the allegations nade, the Working G oup would have
wel coned the cooperation of the Government. |In the absence of any information

fromthe Governnment, the Working Group believes that it is in a position to
render an opinion on the facts and circunstances of the cases, especially
since the facts and all egations contained in the comuni cati on have not been
chal | enged by the Governnent.

5. G ven that the Government had an opportunity but did not comment on the
al l egations, the Working Goup had no choice but to contact the source to
obtain additional clarifications. In the Wrking Group’ s opinion, the

source's further clarifications do not change the Group’s findings in the
present case.

6. According to the source, George Atkinson, a British citizen, businessman
and | andscape engi neer, born on 16 May 1951, was reportedly arrested in Duba
on 1 March 1997. M. Atkinson had lived in Dubai from 1982 until 1993 and was
involved in the building of three golf courses and other | andscaping
activities. He left Dubai after his conpany’ s contract had been term nated by
the authorities. |In January 1994 he was inforned that unless he transferred
his conmpany and assets to the CGovernnent of Dubai, he would face crimnal and
civil proceedings for having paid unlawful comm ssion to a M. Stephen Trutch
who at the tinme was acting as engi neer to Shei kh Mohamred. As a result,

M. Atkinson, together with other |ocal and expatriate busi nessnen, agreed to
sign, on 17 January 1994, a settlenment agreenent providing that in return for
handi ng over his conmpany’s assets, no further action would be taken agai nst
him The agreenent provided, inter alia, that “The Government and

Shei kh Mohanmred wai ve and rel ease the transferers and the enpl oyees of the
busi nesses fromall clainms which they have or may have against themin respect
of their conduct and activities in connection with the businesses prior to the
effective date.”
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7. M. Atkinson returned to Dubai on 26 February 1997 in order to watch a
gol f tournanment and was arrested shortly before he was due to return to the
United Kingdom Reportedly, the Attorney-General indicated that no charge
sheet woul d be issued until the investigations were conpleted, but, in fact,
no investigations were taking place. All requests for rel ease on bail have
been refused and the detention has al ready been extended several tines. It is
further alleged that all the accusations referred to in the detention order
(articles 45 and 47 (sections 2 and 3) of the United Arab Em rates Crim nal
Law and articles 227, 228 and 230 of the United Arab Emrates Crim nal Code)
fall under a three-year time limtation, which had al ready expired.

8. In a further subm ssion, the source notes that M. Atkinson was charged
on 5 April 1998, and that he denied all charges of having paid unl awf ul

comm ssions. On 12 July 1998, after hearing the notions, the Court ordered
M. Atkinson released on bail. On 14 July 1998, M. Atkinson had fulfilled
the conditions attached to the bail order and his guarantor was infornmed that
he woul d be released; this reportedly was confirmed by the Attorney-Cenera
hinsel f the next day. On 18 July 1998, however, the Public Prosecutor and the
Acting Attorney-GCeneral changed their mnds and sought to add to the bai
conditions ternms which had not been included in the court order, nanely that

t he guarantor should have assets worth 17 mllion dirhans.

9. On 19 July 1998, another court hearing took place and the Judge ordered
the rel ease on bail of M. Atkinson on the same conditions as those stipul ated
in the order issued a week earlier. On 16 August 1998, M. Atkinson's

| awyer filed a petition on his behalf. |In yet another court hearing on
6 Septenber 1998, the judge confirmed the terns of the initial order for
rel ease on bail. On the same day, M. Atkinson handed a personal letter to

the judge. Hi s |awer, however, suggested to himthat since the judge had
al ready made his decision on the matter, it would now be better to deal with
the bail issue directly with the public prosecutor

10. According to M. Atkinson's |lawer, the Public Prosecutor had the right
to appeal the court order; he did not do so and |let the deadline for the
appeal pass. Instead, he continues to obstruct the enforcenment of the court
order and the judge is unwilling to force its conpliance and inpl enentation

11. G ven that the State party’s CGovernnment had an opportunity to comrent on
the allegations but did not do so, the Wrking Goup had no choice but to
contact the source to obtain additional clarifications. 1In the Goup's

opi nion, these clarifications (see paragraphs 7 to 9 above) do not change its
findings in the present case.

12. The Working Group notes that M. Atkinson has been detained

since 26 February 1997 and was only charged on 5 April 1998, that he has

not been judged and that a judge has ordered his release on bail, an order

whi ch has not been inplenmented. His detention was extended on severa

occasi ons although it should not have been nore than three tinmes in the |ight
of the relevant |egal provisions which would have been applicable to his case.

13. In the opinion of the Wrking Goup, the deprivation of the |iberty of
M. George Atkinson is contrary to articles 9 and 10 of the Universa
Decl arati on of Human Rights and to principles 36 to 39 of the Body of
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Principles for the Protection of Al Persons under Any Form of Detention or
I mprisonnent. The violation is of such gravity as to confer an arbitrary
character to his continued detention

14. In the light of the foregoing, the Wrking Goup renders the follow ng
opi ni on:

The deprivation of the liberty of George Atkinson is arbitrary, as being
in contravention of articles 9 and 10 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Ri ghts and principles 36 to 39 of the Body of Principles for the
Protection of Al Persons under any Form of Detention or Inprisonnent,
and falls into Category 111 of the categories applicable to cases
submitted to the Wirking G oup.

15. In accordance with the above Opinion, the Wirking G oup requests the
Government to take the necessary steps to remedy the situation, in accordance
with the standards and principles set forth in the Universal Declaration of
Human Ri ghts, and to take appropriate initiatives with a view to becomng a
party to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

Adopted on 17 Septenber 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 18/1998 ( CUBA)

Conmuni cati on addressed to the Governnment of Cuba on 12 August 1997

Concerning: Lorenzo Paez Nufez

The State is not a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working G oup on Arbitrary Detention was established by
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Ri ghts, which extended and
clarified its mandate in resolution 1997/50. |In accordance with its methods

of work, the Working Group transmitted the above-nenti oned comuni cation to
t he Governnent.

2. The Working Group expresses its appreciation to the Governnent for
havi ng pronmptly forwarded the information requested.

3. (Sanme text as paragraph 3 of Opinion No. 1/1998.)

4, Bearing in mnd the conplaints filed, the Working G oup wel comes with
sati sfaction the cooperation by the Government. The Working G oup has
transmtted the Governnment's reply to the source of the information, but stil
has not received its coments.

5. The Working G oup believes that it is in a position to give an opinion
on the facts and circunstances of the case based on the all egati ons nade and
the Government's reply thereto

6. According to the conplaint, Lorenzo Paez Nufiez is an independent
journalist who was arrested on 10 July 1997 in the town of Artem sa. He was
tried the follow ng day by the Artem sa Minicipal Court, which sentenced him
that day to 18 nonths' deprivation of liberty for insulting and slandering the
nati onal police.

7. The Governnent informed the Working Group that, since Paez has received
a final sentence, his case is not within the Wrking Goup's terns of
reference, since resolution 1997/50 instructs it to investigate cases of
deprivation of liberty inposed arbitrarily, provided that the national courts
have not adopted a final decision in accordance with national |egislation, the
rel evant international standards set forth in the Universal Declaration of
Human Ri ghts and the relevant international instruments accepted by the States
concer ned.

8. The Governnent al so states that, in any event, Paez was arrested on the
basis of a conplaint filed on 27 June by the citizen Florencio Jesls Tabares
for the offence of slander via Radio Voz de |a Fundaci 6n, which broadcasts
fromthe United States. The court concluded that the statements P4ez nade on
that radio station (accusing Tabares of arnmed assault) were fal se and
constituted contenmpt and slander. Following a trial in which all procedura
guarantees provided for in national |egislation were ensured, Paez was
sentenced on 11 July to one year and six nmonths of deprivation of |iberty for
each of the offences of slander and contenpt and, as an additional single
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penalty, to one year of deprivation of liberty. This sentence was upheld
by the Third Crimnal Chanmber of the Havana People's Provincial Court
on 22 July 1997.

9. The facts are thus incontrovertible: (a) on 27 June 1997, a conpl aint
of slander and contenpt was filed against Lorenzo Paez NiAez; (b) Paez was
arrested on 10 July; (c) he was tried the follow ng day and, according to the
Government, sentenced for the offences of slander and contenpt to “one year
and six nmonths of deprivation of |iberty for each of the offences of slander
and contenpt and, as additional single penalty, to one year of deprivation of
liberty”, a sentence which has now been served.

10. According to Cuban law, the indictnent nust be notified to the accused
who is at liberty, as in the case of Paez, and the oral proceedi ngs nay not
take place for five days foll ow ng the appointnment of defence counsel, whether
chosen or court-appointed. This is the deadline by which defence counsel has
to submt his provisional conclusions, i.e. the defence as such (article 283
of Act No. 5 of 1977 on Crimnal Proceedings, as anmended by Decree Law No. 151
of 1994).

11. From 27 June (filing of the conplaint) until the day of the trial and
sentencing (11 June), i.e. 14 consecutive days, the follow ng took place:

(a) the preparatory phase of the oral proceedings, which may |ast for up to
60 days (art. 107); (b) the subm ssion of the prosecutor's provisiona
conclusions (art. 278); (c) summons by the court ordering the appearing of the
accused, to whomit nust have assigned defence counsel within five days if he
did not already have one (art. 282); (d) the subm ssion of the defence
counsel's provisional conclusions; (e) the setting of the date for the ora
proceedi ngs, which nust be held within 20 days of the indictment and the

subm ssi on of provisional conclusions by the parties (art. 287); (f) ora
proceedings (art. 305); (g) trial and sentencing (art. 45).

12. Nei t her the source nor the Government has provided the Working G oup
with specific information on these matters. It is also not known whet her
there was an authorization for the trial against Paez by neans of the
shortened procedure provided for in Book Six, Title X, of the Crimnal
Proceedi ngs Act or by nmeans of the special procedure for the trial of the

of fences of libel and insult (the trial in this case is for slander) provided
for in Book Six, Title V, for the offences of libel and insult. On the basis
of the evidence produced, it is thus inpossible for the Wrking Goup to give
an opinion on the provisions of Cuban | egislation relating to due process and,
as appropriate, to determ ne whether or not they are in conformty with the
rel evant international standards set forth in the Universal Declaration of
Human Ri ghts and the relevant international instruments accepted by Cuba.

13. In view of the foregoing, the Wrking Goup decides to keep the case
pendi ng until new information is supplied to enable it to adopt a fina
opi ni on.

Adopted on 17 Septenber 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 19/1998 ( MEXI CO)

Communi cation addressed to the Governnment of Mexico on 3 COctober 1997

Concerning: Dante Al fonso Del gado Rannauro

1. The Working G oup on Arbitrary Detention was established by
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Ri ghts, which extended and
clarified its mandate in resolution 1997/50. |In accordance with its method of

work, the Working Group transmtted the above-nmenti oned conmunication to the
Gover nnment .

2. The Working G oup notes with concern that the Governnment has so far not
transmitted any information on the cases in question. As it has been over

90 days since the Wrking Goup transmtted its letter, it has no other option
than to give an opinion on the case.

3. The Working Group al so notes that, although the Governnent has not
chal | enged the conplaints, it has been informed of the rel ease of the
det ai nee, whose case was dism ssed by the ordinary Mexican courts.

4, In the context of the information received and havi ng consi dered the
avail abl e information, the Working G oup is of the opinion that there are no
speci al circunstances warranting its consideration of the nature of the
detention of the persons rel eased.

5. W t hout prejudging the nature of the detention, the Working G oup
decides to file the case of Dante Al fonso Del gado Rannauro, in accordance with
paragraph 14 (a) of its nmethods of work.

Adopted on 17 Septenber 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 20/1998 ( TURKEY)

Communi cati on addressed to the Governnment on 12 January 1998

Concerning: Nurdan Baysahan, Elif Kahyaoglu, Deniz Kartal
Mahmut Yil maz, Bul ent Karakas, Ahnmet Askin Dogan, Metin Miurat Kal yoncugi
and Ozgur Tuf ekg

The State is not a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention was established pursuant to
resolution 1991/42 of the Comm ssion on Human Rights. The nmandate of the
Worki ng Group was clarified and extended pursuant to resol ution 1997/50.
Acting in accordance with its nmethods of work, the Wrking G oup forwarded the
above-menti oned communi cati on to the CGovernnent.

2. The Working Group conveys its appreciation to the Governnent for having
provi ded the requisite information in good tine.

3. (Sanme text as paragraph 3 of Opinion 1/1998.)

4, In view of the allegations nade, the Wrking Goup wel comes the
Governnment's cooperation. The Wirking Goup has transmtted the Governnment's
reply to the source, which has to date not provided it with its coments.

5. According to the conmuni cati on, Nurdan Baysahan, Elif Kahyaoglu

Deni z Kartal, Mahnut Yilmaz, Bul ent Karakas, Ahnmet Askin Dogan, Metin Mirat

Kal yoncugi| and Ozgur Tufekgi, all students, were arrested on 1 May 1996 for
havi ng protested to the Turkish Grand National Assenbly against the tuition
fees for higher education establishnents and against the policy of privatizing
the universities. The source indicates that the students were expelled from
their universities for having refused to pay their tuition fees. After their
arrest, they were placed together in Ankara central prison. Their trial in
the State Security Court began on 10 June 1996. According to the source, they
told the court that they were students and not nenbers of an illegal group and
that their aimhad been to obtain better conditions for studying. They also
said, according to the source, that they had been subjected to pressure and
torture, by neans of which police officers had forced themto sign statenents
prepared by the police. The verdicts were made public on 6 Decenber 1996:

Bul ent Karakas, Ahnet Askin Dogan, Metin Miurat Kal yoncugil and Ozgur Tufekg
were each sentenced to 18 years and 20 days; Mahnut Yil maz was sentenced to

12 years and 6 nonths; and Nurdan Baysahan, Elif Kahyaoglu and Deniz Karte
were each sentenced to 3 years and 9 nonths.

6. According to the source, the detention of the above-nentioned persons is
arbitrary because the | egal proceedings are contrary to articles 5, 9, 19

and 26 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and to principles 6, 11
and 21 of the Body of Principles for the Protection of Al Persons under Any
Form of Detention or Inprisonment.

7. Inits reply of 9 April 1998 (suppl enented on 19 May 1998), the
Government says that Ahmet Askin Dogan, Metin Mirat Kal yoncugil and
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Ozgur Tufekgi used explosives during an illegal denonstration, and that they
were nenbers, along with Mahnmut Yilmaz and Bul ent Karakas, of Dev-Geng, an
illegal organization, and took part in the illegal meetings and denonstrations

of this organization. The three girls, Deniz Kartal, Elif Kahyaoglu and

Nur dan Baysahan, are said by the Governnent to have assisted and sheltered
armed groups. The Covernnent confirnms the above-nentioned sentences,
pronounced by the State Security Court on 6 Decenmber 1996. |In another letter
it informs the Working Goup that, on 11 March 1998, the Court of Appea
annul l ed the judgement of the court of first instance, since the latter had
taken its decisions “on the basis of inadequate evidence”

8. The source supplenented its original allegations with detailed
descriptions both of the alleged torture of the detainees and of the tria

in the State Security Court. According to the source, Deniz Kartal

Eli f Kahyaogl u and Nurdam Baysahan were released in 1996. According to other

i nformati on received by the Working Group, the trial in the State Security
Court, to which the matter was referred back by the Court of Appeal, is taking
pl ace at the present tine.

9. The Working Group considers that it does not currently have sufficiently
preci se and concordant information to render an opinion on the cases of the
above-nenti oned persons. Wiile awaiting the outconme of the trial in the State
Security Court, witten comments by the source on the Government's reply and
other information fromthe source, it transmts the additional allegations by
the source as sunmarized in paragraph 8, to the Governnent and requests it to
convey its response, if any, to the Wrking G oup

10. In the light of the above the Wrking G oup decides, in accordance
wi th paragraph 17 (c) of its nethods of work, to keep the cases of the
above-nmenti oned persons pending.

Adopted on 17 Septenber 1998.
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OPI NI ON No. 21/1998 (| NDONESI A)

Communi cati on addressed to the Governnent on 5 May 1998

Concerning: Ratna Sarunpaet, Fathom Saulina, G ng G nanjar
Bonar Ti gor Nai pospos, Alexius Suria Tjakaja Tomm Wra, Joel Thaher and
Aspar Pat urusi

The State is not a party to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights

1. The Working G oup on Arbitrary Detention was established pursuant to
resol ution 1991/42 of the Conm ssion on Human Rights. The nmandate of the
Wor ki ng Group was clarified and extended in resolution 1997/50. Acting in
accordance with its nethods of work, the Working G oup forwarded the
above-menti oned communi cati on to the CGovernnent.

2. The Working Group conveys its appreciation to the Governnent for having
provi ded the requisite information in good tine.

3. (Sanme text as paragraph 3 of Opinion 1/1998.)

4, In the light of the allegations made, the Working G-oup wel cones the
cooperation of the Governnent. The Wbrking Goup transnmitted the reply
provi ded by the Governnment to the source and received its coments.

The Working Group believes that it is in a position to render an opinion on
the facts and circunstances of the cases, in the context of the allegations
made and the response of the Government thereto, as well as the observations
of the source.

5. The facts as disclosed by the source reveal that Ratna Sarunpaet,

a playwite, actress and pro-denocracy activist, was reportedly arrested on
10 March 1998 at the Horison Hotel in North Jakarta where she had called a
meeting to discuss the consequences of the |Indonesian economc crisis. She
was all egedly arrested by the local chief of police, along with eight other
persons attendi ng the neeting, most of themeither journalists or human rights
activists. Those arrested were Fathom Saulina, G ng G nanjar, a journalist
and correspondent for an Australian radio station, Adi Hermawan, a journalist
and forner correspondent for Merdeka, Bonar Tigor Nai pospos, a human rights
activist who had been inprisoned in the past for distributing the works of a
banned novelist, as well as Alexius Suria Tjakaja Tomm Wra, Joel Thaher and
Aspar Paturusi.

6. The source alleged that all the persons arrested were to be tried under
Law No. 5 (PNPS/1963), which provides for up to five years' inprisonnment for
“public expression of feelings of hostility, hatred or contenpt towards the
Government”. On 31 March 1998, a |l egal challenge against the detention of

Ms. Sarumpaet and the other seven persons naned above was allegedly rejected
by the District Court in north Jakarta. The source asserts that Ms. Sarunpaet
and the five others had engaged in no violent or crimnal activity and that
they were nerely exercising their right to freedom of expression
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7. The Governnent, in its response dated 24 June 1998, provided a
clarification concerning the persons arrested on 10 March 1998.

8. According to the Governnent, on 9 March 1998, Ms. Sarunpaet organi zed a
political meeting at Putrei Dnyung cottage in Jaya Ancol park, north Jakarta,
Wi t hout authorization fromthe | ocal police office. In the absence of an

aut horization the neeting could not take place and Ms. Sarunpaet, instead,
invited the audience to sing the national anthem and another national song.
Thereafter, they prayed and observed silence for some tine. The police
apparently arrived on the scene and ordered the neeting to disperse. Upon
Ms. Sarumpaet’s refusing to acconpany the police for questioning, and
following a fight that ensued she, along with eight others, was arrested.
Thereafter, the Governnent states, on 11 March 1998, the persons arrested were
officially charged with violating Law No. 5 (PNPS/1963) on politica
activities and under articles 154 and 160 of the Indonesian Penal Code, under
whi ch any person who publicly gives expression to feelings of hostility,
hatred or contenpt towards the Governnment of |ndonesia shall be punished by a
maxi mum i npri sonment of seven years. Article 160 of the Code stipul ates that
any person who orally or in witing incites in public to conmit a punishable
act, a violent action against the public authority or any other disobedience,
either with regard to a statutory provision or to an official order issued
under a statutory provision, shall be punished by a maxi mum term of

i mprisonment of six years.

9. Those arrested were also charged with violating articles 55 (1) and 218
of the Penal Code. Article 55 stipulates that those who perpetrate or take a
direct part in or provoke others to perpetrate punishable acts shall be

puni shed by law. Article 218 states that any person who, with deliberate
intent, on the occasion of a rally or public neeting, does not immediately
nmove away after three summons to do so by or on behalf of the conpetent
authorities shall be punished with a maxi mumterm of inprisonment of four

nmont hs.

10. The Governnent informs us that on 17 March 1998 two of those arrested
were released on bail. On 21 April 1998, Ms. Sarunpaet was apparently
hospitalized at the Metropolitan medical centre. On 29 April 1998

an | CRC del egation visited all those detained at the Jakarta Police
Headquarters detention unit and Ms. Sarunpaet at the nedical centre. On

20 May 1998, the Government informs us that the prosecutor dropped charges
agai nst those arrested for violating Law No. 5 (PNPS/1963) and articles 154
and 160 of the Indonesian Penal Code, on the basis of insufficient evidence.
However, charges of violating articles 55 and 218 of the Indonesian Penal Code
were pressed and the panel of judges considered the tine already spent in jai
as sufficient punishnent.

11. Inits reply, the Governnent alludes to a new environment of nore
political freedom and reform energing from nati onwi de denmonstrations. It
refers to the peaceful transfer of power and the establishment of a nore
denocratic government. In its response, the Governnent recogni zes the new

political environnent and acknow edges that the peaceful expression of views
critical of the Governnent could not be considered a breach of the law. It is
in this context that the Prosecutor dropped the charges for which prosecution
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was initially sought. The Governnent has al so placed on record its desire and
resolve to undertake further reforns and is considering the rel ease of those
who were jailed for political reasons.

12. The Working Goup is of the opinion that, in the light of the response
of the Government and of its having placed its resolve on record, together
with its acknow edgement that peaceful expression of political views and
criticismof the Government cannot be considered a breach of the law, there is
no necessity to render a decision, especially since those detai ned have

al ready been rel eased. The Wbrking G oup woul d have consi dered the case on
its merits had the Government not recognized the need for reforns. The
Wor ki ng Group believes that appropriate legal reforms will take place to
ensure that the peaceful expression of political views and criticismof the
Governnment is not regarded as a penal offence.

13. In the circunstances set out above, the Wbrking G oup resolves to file
the case and urges the Governnent to take further steps to reformthe Pena
Code to make its provisions consistent with the principles set out in the
Uni versal Declaration of Human Ri ghts.

Adopted on 17 Septenber 1998.



